
 
REGULAR MEETING 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
EILEEN DONDERO FOLEY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

MUNICIPAL COMPLEX, 1 JUNKINS AVENUE 
PORTSMOUTH, NEW HAMPSHIRE 

 
Members of the public also have the option to join the meeting over Zoom  

(See below for more details)* 
 
 

7:00 P.M.                                                        December 17, 2024 
                                                                 

AGENDA 
  

I. ELECTION OF OFFICERS 
 

II. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

A. Approval of the November 19, 2024 meeting minutes. 
 

III. OLD BUSINESS 
 
A. The request of 361 Hanover Steam Factory LLC (Owner), and Hampshire Development 

Corporation LLC (Applicant), for property located at 361 Hanover Street whereas relief is 
needed to expand and renovate the existing commercial building and convert it to multi-family 
residential and to construct three new multi-family residential buildings which requires the 
following: 1) Variance from Section 10.642 to allow residential principal uses on the ground 
floor of the buildings; 2) Variance from Section 10.5A41 - Figure 10.5A41.10D to a)  allow for 
"Apartment", "Rowhouse" and "Duplex" building types where they are not permitted; b) allow 
a ground floor height of 10.5 feet where 12 feet is required; and 3) Variance from Article 15 - 
Definition of Penthouse - to allow a penthouse with a setback of 8 feet from all roof edges 
where 15-20 feet is required and to allow no greater than 80% of the gross living area of the 
level of the floor below where 50% is the maximum. Said property is located on Assessor Map 
138 Lot 63 and lies within the Character District 5 (CD5) District and the Downtown Overlay 
District. (LU-24-196) 
 

B. Request for Rehearing – 84 Pleasant Street (LU-24-195) 
 

IV. NEW BUSINESS 
 
A. The request of Patrick and Wendy Quinn (Owners), for property located at 124 Melbourne 

Street whereas relief is needed to construct dormers onto the existing structure which requires the 
following: 1) Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a) 15 foot front yard where 30 feet is required; 
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b) 20 foot secondary front yard where 30 feet is required; c) 7 foot left side yard where 10 feet is 
required; and 2) Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming building or structure to 
be extended, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. 
Said property is located on Assessor Map 233 Lot 55 and lies within the Single Residence Business 
(SRB) District. (LU-24-202) 
 

B. The request of Kent and Jennifer Bonniwell (Owners), for property located at 332 Hanover 
Street whereas relief is needed to demolish the existing primary and accessory structure and 
construct a 2-living unit structure which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 
10.5A41.10A to allow: a) 2,167 square feet of lot area per dwelling unit where 3,000 square feet is 
required; b) a secondary front yard of 17 feet where 12 feet is the maximum; and c) a finished floor 
surface 6.5 feet above the sidewalk grade where 36 inches is maximum. Said property is located on 
Assessor Map 126 Lot 43 and lies within the Character District 4-L1(CD4-L1) District. (LU-24-
211) 

 
C. The request of Walter and Tamara Tate (Owners), for property located at 108 Burkitt Street 

whereas relief is needed to construct an addition above the existing enclosed porch and replace a 
mechanical unit which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a 4 foot 
right side yard where 10 feet is required; 2) Variance from Section 10.515.14 to install a 
mechanical unit 1 foot from the side property line whereas 10 feet is required; and 3) Variance 
from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming building or structure to be extended, reconstructed 
or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is located on 
Assessor Map 159 Lot 30 and lies within the General Residence A (GRA) District. (LU-24-203) 
 

D. The request of  Kathryn and Bryn Waldwick (Owners), for property located at 30 Parker Street 
whereas relief is needed to install two mechanical units which requires the following: 1) Variance 
from Section 10.515.14 to install a mechanical unit with a) a 5 foot right side setback where 10 is 
required and b) a 0.5 foot rear yard setback where 10 is required; and 2) Variance from Section 
10.515.14 to install a mechanical unit with a) a 2 foot right side yard setback where 10 is required 
and b) a 2 foot rear yard setback where 10 is required. Said property is located on Assessor Map 
126 Lot 27 and lies within the General Residence C (GRC) District. (LU-24-205) 
 

E. The request of Chris G. and Lisa Alexandropoulos (Owners), for property located at 3168 
Lafayette Road whereas relief is needed to establish a tattoo studio which requires the following: 
1) Variance from Section 10.440, Use # 7.20 to allow a personal service use where it is not 
allowed. Said property is located on Assessor Map 292 Lot 150 and lies within the Single 
Residence B (SRB) District. (LU-24-207) 

 
V. OTHER BUSINESS 
 
VI. ADJOURNMENT 
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*Members of the public also have the option to join this meeting over Zoom, a unique meeting ID and 
password will be provided once you register. To register, click on the link below or copy and paste this 
into your web browser: 
https://us06web.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_N4FkSI9IRIy06JBl26JMPg 

https://us06web.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_N4FkSI9IRIy06JBl26JMPg


MINUTES OF THE 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING 

EILEEN DONDERO FOLEY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
MUNICIPAL COMPLEX, 1 JUNKINS AVENUE 

PORTSMOUTH, NEW HAMPSHIRE 
 
7:00 P.M.                                       November 19, 2024                                                                                                                                   
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Phyllis Eldridge, Chair; Beth Margeson, Vice Chair; David Rheaume; 

Thomas Rossi; Paul Mannle; Jeffrey Mattson; Thomas Nies; Jody 
Record, Alternate 

 
MEMBERS EXCUSED: None. 
 
ALSO PRESENT:   Stefanie Casella, Planning Department  
                                                                                             
 
I. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

 
A. Approval of the October 15, 2024 meeting minutes. 

 

Vice-Chair Margeson moved to approve the October 15 minutes as submitted, seconded by Mr. 
Rossi. The motion passed unanimously, 7-0. 

 
 

B. Approval of the October 22, 2024 meeting minutes. 
 

Mr. Mattson moved to approve the October 22 minutes as submitted, seconded by Mr. Mannle. The 
motion passed unanimously 6-0, with Mr. Rheaume abstaining from the vote. 

II.   NEW BUSINESS 
 
Mr. Rossi recused himself from the following petition. Ms. Record took a voting seat. 
 

A. The request of Hogswave LLC (Owner), for property located at 913 Sagamore Road 
where as relief is needed to demolish the existing home and boathouse and construct a new 
primary residential unit and boathouse with living unit above which requires the following: 
1) Variance from Section 10.531 to allow 0 feet of frontage where 100 feet are required; 2) 
Variance from Section 10.334 to allow a nonconforming residential use to be extended into 
another part of the remainder of the lot; 3) Variance from Section 10.331 to allow a lawful 
nonconforming use to be extended or enlarged; and 4) Variance from Section 10.440 to 
allow a single family dwelling where it is not permitted. Said property is located on 
Assessor Map 223 Lot 27 and lies within the Waterfront Business (WB) District. (LU-24-
141) 

 
SPEAKING TO THE PETITION 
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[Recording timestamp 7:50] Attorney John Bosen was present on behalf of the applicant, along with 
the owners/applicants John and Heidi Ricci and project engineer John Chagnon. Attorney Bosen 
gave some handouts to the Board that included an area map and letters of support. He noted that the 
owners resided at 912 Sagamore Avenue and bought the subject property in 2019 and that both 
properties were accessed via a shared driveway. He reviewed the petition and pointed out that four 
of the six surrounding lots had residential units and the docks were upgraded from five boat slips to 
16 boat slips that recreational boaters as well as commercial fishermen used. He said the owner 
wanted to replace the utility shed with a larger boathouse structure with a small apartment above it 
that would be leased to a waterfront business employee. He said the house was proposed to be 
rebuilt in a vertical expansion. He reviewed the criteria. 
 
[Timestamp 16:30] Mr. Rheaume asked how the access to the properties worked. Attorney Bosen 
said a private dirt road led to the property. Mr. Rheaume asked if there was an easement or common 
ownership. Attorney Bosen said there was a private right-of-way contained in the deed. Mr. Ricci 
said it was a right-of-way to get him and this two abutters on the properties. Mr. Rheaume asked if 
the current access was legal, and Mr. Ricci agreed. Mr. Rheaume asked if the red garage-like 
structure would remain or be demolished. Attorney Bosen said it would remain. Mr. Rheaume 
asked what the term ‘recreational mariner’ as stated in the packet was. Attorney Bosen said it meant 
private boats for personal enjoyment. Mr. Rheaume asked how the applicant felt that his proposal 
contributed to the Waterfront Business District’s intent to support business use that depends on the 
ocean or river for transport or resources. Attorney Bosen explained how a marina would qualify for 
a Waterfront Business use. Mr. Ricci said he was in discussions with someone who may rent part or 
all of the red structure for their equipment, which would be Waterfront Business. Mr. Rheaume 
asked if there was anything in the deed or the way the applicant planned to set up the property that 
would ensure that would be the case in the future as a deed restriction on the property. Mr. Ricci 
said they had no plans to sell the property and that he and his wife would rent out the 912 Sagamore 
Ave residence and move into the 913 Sagamore residence. 
 
[Timestamp 22:08] Vice-Chair Margeson asked how the Board would ensure that a business would 
continue on the property while the applicant owned it and into the future. She noted that the intent 
of the Waterfront Business District was to encourage businesses that depend on the water. She said 
the applicant said he would continue to operate the renting of boats for commercial and recreational 
purposes, which would allow the extension of a residential unit on the property. She asked how the 
applicant would feel about a stipulation, or condition, stating that a water-dependent business use 
should continue. Attorney Bosen said the intent was that the waterfront business would continue but 
that they could accept a condition that as long as the Riccis owned the property, the waterfront 
business would continue. Vice-Chair Margeson said the boathouse was nowhere near the creek, and 
she asked how the business operated and if people came onto the property and then accessed the 
docks in front of the house. Attorney Bosen agreed. He said the boathouse was used to store 
marine-related goods. Vice-Chair Margeson asked what the existing building was intended for. Mr. 
Ricci said it was the building closest to the water and that someone might rent it for nine months out 
of the year, otherwise it would be used for maintenance. He said the proposed shed was the one they 
wanted to make into a boathouse with heat and lights so that they could work on things in the 
winter. Vice-Chair Margeson said the applicant stated that residential use was necessary to support 
the water-dependent business uses along the creek, and she asked for more detail. Attorney Bosen 
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said boats were expensive and commercial boats came in and out at all hours, so it was necessary to 
have someone on site to monitor it. He said the single unit they were seeking approval for would be 
best suited for someone who would be the marine caretaker.  
 
[Timestamp 27:46] Mr. Nies asked how the apartment above the garage would be considered 
different than an Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) and if the Board had to be concerned about ADU 
requirements. Attorney Bosen said ADUs were limited to 750 sf and the building would exceed 
that, so it would be an apartment. Mr. Nies said the drawing noted the building as an ADU. 
Attorney Bosen said it was an error, explaining that the term ADU was in the original plans but was 
removed. It was further discussed. Mr. Nies said the applicant stated in the submission that he was 
complying with the spirit of the ordinance and that he referred to other nearby properties that had 
residences that were not consistent with the Waterfront Business District. He asked how the 
applicant reconciled using that argument with the guidance in the ordinance that adjoining 
properties that violate the ordinance are not to be considered when determining whether the request 
complies with the spirit of the ordinance. Attorney Bosen said he gave the handout to the Board was 
so they could visualize the surrounding properties. He said they were residential uses but sat in the 
Waterfront Business District. Mr. Mannle said it was already nonconforming because of the 
residence on the property that the applicant wanted to extend so that an apartment could be built 
over a boathouse. He asked how two new residences would support waterfront business. Attorney 
Bosen said they were only asking for one more residence for a boat caretaker and manager. Mr. 
Mannle asked what structure was associated with the business and where the office was. Mr. Ricci 
said the office would be in the new 913 Sagamore Ave dwelling, so the house would also be the 
business. He said they would still build the boathouse if they could not get the apartment approved.  
 
Chair Eldrige opened the public hearing. 
 
SPEAKING TO, FOR, OR AGAINST THE PETITION 
 
No one spoke, and Chair Eldridge closed the public hearing. 
 
DISCUSSION OF THE BOARD 
 
[Timestamp 33:45] Mr. Mannle said he had no problem with the house extension but did have a 
problem with the apartment, which Variances 2 and 3 were for. He said he was okay with Variance 
Requests 1 and 4. Mr. Nies agreed but said there was some value in the additional boathouse 
because it would keep the property more of a Waterfront Business one, even though there was no 
residence on the lot, and an apartment above it could be useful if people had expensive boats tied at 
the dock. Mr. Rheaume agreed that Variance Request 1 was fine because there was a legal access 
and it had been that way for a while. He said Variance Request 4 was okay because there was 
currently a residential use on the property and maintaining that use was fair. He said his concern 
was that it was the Waterfront Business District and the use on it was being expanded. He said it 
was a unique district holding onto the heritage as a waterfront-related community and wasn’t sure 
that just recreational use of a boat was really in the spirit of what the Waterfront Business District 
was trying to accomplish. He said the granting of the variances would run with the property, and if 
the applicant chose to sell it, that use would continue. He said he feared that what the Board was 
being asked to provide was a very substantial home that would get sold as such and then the 
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waterfront business tie-ins would become disused. He said a few of the properties were landlocked 
and made more sense as residential, but the applicant’s property was not one of those parcels. He 
said he would be fine with a work/live unit, where the emphasis was on the Waterfront District 
piece, but what he was seeing proposed was a very nice residence. He said it was not the Board’s 
purview to change the legislation. It was further discussed. Chair Eldridge said she was in favor of 
the petition because she didn’t think the unit over the garage would change the character of the 
property much. She said the Waterfront Business District had overlay places that were never 
waterfront businesses but were residences, and there had not been a big demand for waterfront 
businesses except for pleasure vehicles. 
 
DECISION OF THE BOARD 
 
[Timestamp 41:57] Mr. Mannle moved to grant Variance One as presented. There was no second. 
 
Mr. Nies said he was generally in favor of the proposal and thought that waterfront businesses that 
support recreational boating were important. He said it was an area in which moorings were 
difficult to come by. He said he saw the proposal as a waterfront business one and wondered how a 
stipulation to keep it a waterfront business would be enforced if the owner sold the property and it 
wasn’t a waterfront business anymore. 
 
Vice-Chair Margeson moved to deny the variances for the petition as presented and advertised, 
seconded by Mr. Mannle. 
 
[Timestamp 44:18] Vice-Chair Margeson said she believed that it was more of an expansion of a 
residential use, with just a little bit of a Waterfront Business use. She said the variance failed 
Section 10.233.21 and .22 because it was contrary to the public interest and did not observe the 
spirit of the ordinance. She said the spirit of the Waterfront Business ordinance was to support 
waterfront businesses and businesses that depend on the water resource. She said the application did 
not do that and was more about expanding the residential use of the lot with a sort of side-along 
small waterfront business. She said she also thought the petition did not meet the criterion of doing 
substantial justice because she believed that the public would be harmed by the granting of that 
criterion, which was further encroachment of expanded residential uses on the Waterfront Business. 
She said she agreed with Mr. Rheaume that it was up to the City Council to do a legislative fix and 
that it wasn’t the Board’s purview to rezone those areas. Mr. Mannle concurred. Mr. Rheaume said 
he would support the motion. He said the zoning ordinance was about accommodating and 
supporting business uses that depend on the ocean or the Piscataqua River and not just another slip 
for someone’s recreational boat. It was further discussed. Mr. Nies said he would not support the 
motion. He said a lot of the moorings were used for lobster boats and thought it was a stretch to call 
Sagamore Creek the Piscataqua River.  
 
The motion to deny failed by a vote of 3-4, with Mr. Nies, Ms. Record, Mr. Mattson, and Chair 
Eldridge voting in opposition.  
 
Mr. Mattson said the property was a large one of three acres, so the intent with Waterfront Business 
was the concern, but in terms of any residential density, he didn’t think it was a problem. He said 
there was a good faith effort made by the applicant to incorporate the most plausible waterfront 
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business that was currently available. Vice-Chair Margeson said the applicant’s presentation was 
that the business would continue and would enhance the purposes of the Waterfront Business 
District. She said a condition would be appropriate to require that it continue. 
 
[Timestamp 52:19] Mr. Nies moved to grant the variances for the petition as presented and 
advertised, with the following condition: 
 

1. The property owner shall continue to operate a waterfront business on the property and 
no additional residences shall be allowed. 

 
Mr. Mattson seconded the motion. 
 
Mr. Nies said granting the variances would not be contrary to the public interest and would observe 
the spirit of the ordinance. He said it was an unusual lot and access to the lot was constrained. He 
said it already had a residence and other waterfront businesses had residences. He said the spirit of 
the ordinance was observed by the owner’s intent to continue to operate a small-scale waterfront 
business on the lot, so it would maintain waterfront business properties that promote waterfront 
activities. He said substantial justice would be done for the owner and he saw no benefit to the 
public by denying the variances. He said it was presently a lot that, while zoned Waterfront 
Business, did not have a significant waterfront business on it, so it would at least maintain a 
waterfront business there. He said granting the variances would not diminish the values of 
surrounding properties, noting that several of the abutters had sent letters of support. He said literal 
enforcement of the ordinance would result in an unnecessary hardship. He said the property has 
several special conditions, including that access to the lot was very limited. He said there was no 
substantial relationship between the purposes of the ordinance and the lot and enforcing them on the 
lot. Mr. Mattson concurred and added that, pertaining to the first two criteria, it was an interesting 
situation where the residences, even though not permitted, complemented the zoning of the 
Waterfront Business and were not detrimental to the Waterfront Business portion with the dock and 
renting out the slips. He said substantial justice would be done, noting that the Board could hope 
that it was an exclusive Waterfront Business use but were really comparing it to a hypothetical that 
wasn’t really being offered. He said a replacement of that was a good faith effort of some aspect of 
Waterfront Business or at least in the spirit of it. 
 
The motion passed by a vote of 4-3, with Mr. Mannle, Vice-Chair Margeson, and Mr. Rheaume 
voting in opposition. 
 
Mr. Rossi returned to his voting seat and Ms. Record returned to alternate status. 
 

B. The request of Northeast Credit Union (Owner), for property located at 100 Borthwick 
Avenue whereas relief is needed to establish an Ambulatory Surgical Center which requires 
the following: 1) Special Exception according to Section 10.440 to allow an Ambulatory 
Surgical Center where one is allowed by Special Exception. Said property is located on 
Assessor Map 259 Lot 15 and lies within the Office Research (OR) District. (LU-24-193)  
 

SPEAKING TO THE PETITION 
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[Timestamp 57:29] Jeff Kilburg of Apex Design Build was present on behalf of the applicant. He 
reviewed the petition and the special exception criteria. He noted that several Ambulatory Surgical 
Centers (ASC) had closed in the area. He said a traffic study was submitted illustrating that the ASC 
and other medical users would decrease the traffic in the area. 
 
[Timestamp 1:02:25] Mr. Rheaume asked what an ASC was and what people came in for. Mr. 
Kilburg said it was like an outpatient surgery center but a standalone one. He said patients came in 
for orthopedic or plastic surgery and so on and that the center could do everything a hospital could 
in an outpatient setting. Mr. Rheaume asked what portion of the building would be used for the 
AFC. Mr. Kilburg said the AFC would be on the lower level and the main and second levels would 
be medical offices. Mr. Rheaume asked what the unoccupied suite was. Mr. Kilburg said it was a 
future placeholder but not allocated to the ASC. Mr. Rheaume said the floor plans only showed a lot 
of big open spaces and asked what the intent of those spaces was. Mr. Kilburg said they would be 
medical office spaces and that there would be operating rooms in the ASC but not in the remaining 
part of the building. Mr. Rheaume asked what the intent of the drive-thru area of the building was. 
Mr. Kilburg said it was a future intent that the tenant who took the north side of the building would 
convert it over and use it as usable square footage. Mr. Rheaume asked if something would be done 
to make it clear that the building was no longer a bank. Mr. Kilburg said the bank’s brand name and 
colors would be removed and complimentary colors to the area would be brought in as well as 
wayfinding signage. Mr. Rheaume said he didn’t see anything that addressed the drive-thru side. 
Mr. Kilburg said it was hard to have a rendering that captured everything. Mr. Nies said the traffic 
study showed the medical office building used for trip generations but not the surgical center. Mr. 
Kilburg said it was based on the actual number of employed people vs. the surgical center. He said 
all the offices would be medical ones. 
 
Chair Eldrige opened the public hearing. 
 
SPEAKING TO, FOR, OR AGAINST THE PETITION 
 
No one spoke, and Chair Eldridge closed the public hearing. 
 
DECISION OF THE BOARD 
 
Mr. Rossi moved to grant the special exception for the petition as presented and advertised. Mr. 
Mattson seconded. 
 
[Timestamp 1:11:02] Mr. Rossi said it was a use permitted by special exception, so Section 
10.233.21 was satisfied. Regarding the remaining criteria, he said the overarching consideration is 
that this is an application to allow a medical use in an area along the street where medical practices 
and facilities are common and are the predominant usage in the area. He said there would be no 
hazard to the public or adjacent property on account of potential fire, explosion or release of toxic 
materials because it was the type of activity occurring in the area on a regular basis and would not 
present any new hazards to the street or neighborhood. He said there would be no detriment to 
property values since it was a medical facility in an area predominantly utilized for various medical  
practices. He said in regard to safety and traffic, an adequate traffic study was submitted in support 
of the application. He said there would be no excessive demand on municipal services because it 
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was not a large facility and would not create fire hazards, water use, or waste generation outside of 
what would already be occurring in the nearby hospital. He said there would be no significant 
increase in stormwater runoff, particularly with the use of greenspace to offset the canopy. He said 
he found that all the criteria were satisfied. Mr. Mattson concurred and had nothing to add.  
 
The motion passed unanimously, 7-0. 
 

C. The request of PNF Trust of 2013, (Owner), for property located at 84 Pleasant Street and 
266, 270, 278 State Street whereas relief is needed to merge the lots and construct a four-
story mixed-use building which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 
10.5A41.10.C to allow a) 98% building coverage where 90% is maximum, b) 0% open 
space where 10% is minimum, and c) 53% shopfront façade glazing on Pleasant Street and 
52% on State Street where 70% is the minimum required; 2) Variance from Section 
10.5A21.B to allow a) 55 feet of building height where 47 feet is permitted with a 
penthouse, b) a fourth story addition at 50 feet in height to the Church street elevation where 
3 full stories and a short fourth are allowed with 45 feet maximum height permitted; 3) 
Variance from Section 10.642 to allow 43% ground floor residential area where 20% is 
maximum. Said property is located on Assessor Map Lot Map 107 Lot 77, Map 107 Lot 78, 
Map 107 Lot 79, Map 107 Lot 80 and lies within the Character District 4 (CD4), Historic 
and Downtown Overlay Districts. (LU-24-195) 
 

SPEAKING TO THE PETITION 
 
[Timestamp 1:15:57] Attorney Chris Mulligan was present on behalf of the applicant, along with 
the owner Peter Floros, project engineer John Chagnon, and project architect Michael Keane (via 
Zoom). Attorney Mulligan reviewed the property’s history and said they were proposing a total of 
17 residential units with parking space integrated into the project. He said the most significant relief 
needed was the height relief. He said they were exceeding the maximum height due to the desire of 
the Historic District Commission (HDC) that the size and scale of the Times Building be recreated 
as it existed before and that a short 4th mansard roof-style story on the Church Street façade of the 
84 Pleasant Street building be avoided. He reviewed the other requested variances. 
 
[Timestamp 1:27:18] Vice-Chair Margeson confirmed that the height of the penthouse was 55 feet 
and was the building next to the recreated Times building. Attorney Mulligan then reviewed the 
criteria and said they would be met. 
 
[Timestamp 1:33:36] Vice-Chair Margeson said she could see the need for the zoning relief for the 
height on Church Street but noted that there was no penthouse before and wondered why the HDC 
wanted the height of the penthouse. Attorney Mulligan said earlier versions of the project had 
variance relief that included a penthouse and that they tried to remain as faithful as possible to those 
proposals. He said they believed that a penthouse was a reasonable accessory to the project. He said 
the height relief for the penthouse was slightly higher than the earlier versions because the entire 
height of the project had increased due to the constraints of recreating the Times Building. Chair 
Eldridge asked how different the height of the penthouse was from the previous one. Mr. Keane 
said it was about 5-6 feet higher because a few feet were picked up from aligning the floor levels. 
Vice-Chair Margeson asked if there was a patio structure next to the HVAC units on the roof. Mr. 
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Keane said there was a patio structure on three sides of the penthouse and that the HVAC 
equipment was on a flat area and would be screened from the Pleasant Street façade by a 
mechanical screen and screened from Court, State and Church Streets by building structure. He said 
there would be no patio on top of the penthouse itself. Vice-Chair Margeson asked if the third floor 
of the new building was a short floor. Mr. Keane said the mansard roof qualified as a short story 
based on the roof’s pitch and design and that the corner building complied with building height by 
story but not by building height by measurement of feet. Vice-Chair Margeson said the penthouse 
aspect was problematic because she didn’t see what was driving the need for the height variance. 
She asked if the former Louis building would be torn down or renovated. Attorney Mulligan said 
that portion was in the Historic District and that the Pleasant St façade would remain and would be 
renovated. He said the addition behind it that faced South Church would be demolished and rebuilt. 
Mr. Rheaume asked if the owner only owned half the building. Mr. Keane said he owned two 
townhouses and someone else owned  the corner townhouse. Mr. Rheaume asked if the first floor 
use of the Pleasant Street façade would be commercial. Attorney Mulligan agreed. Vice-Chair 
Margeson asked if a portion of the Times Building would also be commercial on that corner. 
Attorney Mulligan agreed. Mr. Rheaume asked if the applicant really needed relief to build the 
replica Times Building. Attorney Mulligan said that building was a full four stories, so they were 
allowed three stories and a short fourth. Mr. Rheaume asked if it would be 50 feet, and Attorney 
Mulligan said it might be a bit taller. He said the intent of the penthouse was for residential use. Mr. 
Rheaume noted that the old State Street Saloon building would be extended up to match the replica 
of the Times Building. Mr. Rossi asked what the height of the South Church was. Attorney 
Mulligan said he didn’t know but knew that the proposed building would be taller.  
 
Chair Eldridge opened the public hearing. 
 
SPEAKING IN FAVOR OF IN OPPOSITION 
 
No one spoke. 
 
SPEAKING TO, FOR, OR AGAINST THE PETITION 
 
[Timestamp 1:48:33] Elizabeth Bratter of 159 McDonough Street asked if the penthouse met all the 
setback requirements. Chair Eldridge said the applicant wasn’t asking for setback relief. 
 
Barbara Jenny and Matthew Beebe (via Zoom) said they were the abutters and owners of the other 
townhouse. Mr. Beebe said the heights at 92-94 Pleasant Streets were a concern because the 
building loomed over the original roof of the Pleasant Street property, which would encompass Mr. 
Floros’ property starting at 84 Pleasant Street and going to the end of the block. He said in the 
original plans it looked like it was 10 or 12 feet taller, but with the penthouse addition it looked 
much taller and did not seem like a good design element. He said the windows on Court Street were 
not allowed by code and that one of the windows would be obscured by solar panels. He said his 
property might also be further developed and that the applicant didn’t have the right to do things 
that might affect that development. He said the noisy transformers would affect his tenants and that 
he would want a stipulation that a specific amount of decibels would be allowed at street level. Ms. 
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Beebe said the State Street Saloon building was much larger than the previous plans and the back of 
the Louis building had gotten taller and loomed over her townhouse. 
 
No one else spoke, and Chair Eldridge closed the public hearing. 
 
DISCUSSION OF THE BOARD 
 
[Timestamp 2:08:40] Mr. Rheaume said there was a lot of relief being requested. He said it was a 
reasonable request for the additional building coverage, noting that much of the lot had previously 
been developed one way or another. He said the actual ground coverage was not significant, and 
any open space wasn’t going  to be very useful with the way the block was laid out. Regarding the 
shopfront façade glazing, he said the applicant explained the reasons for that. He said the 70 percent 
was a high bar but the applicant showed that the proposed looked a lot like what was previously 
there. He said there was also a desire to continue to have the appearance of the Times Building and 
he didn’t think anyone would notice it as a negative aspect. He said the applicant made a good point 
about all the more usable ground floor frontage along Pleasant and State Streets being used as 
intended for commercial use. He said the new Church Street structure had a parking piece 
associated with it and really wasn’t commercial. Regarding the two height requests, he said one of 
the abutters said a concern was the transformer, but he said a site plan review before the Planning 
Department and the Technical Advisory Committee would be more suitable to discuss that issue. He 
said the abutter was also concerned about the height of the Church Street façade as it related to their 
structure, but he said the penthouse would be pushed back from the street and that it wasn’t 
incredibly objectionable from a sight line standpoint. He said the section that went over the current 
State Street property was a bit lower as shown in the renderings, so from the Pleasant Street 
perspective, there were other buildings across the street and there wouldn’t be enough of it seen to 
say that it would be objectionable in terms of the zoning ordinance. He said he had a concern about 
the 55 feet of building height where 44 feet was permitted, which came back to the State Street view 
shed. He said the applicant was asking for a taller height than before. He said he voted against the 
application before because he thought that was the one element that was objectionable. He said the 
view corridor down Pleasant Street was very long and would include Market Square, the heart of 
the downtown area. He said the penthouse rising above it all would really stick out and be exactly 
what the Board didn’t want coming out of the ordinance. He said it was asking for too much for that 
particular aspect of relief. Vice-Chair Margeson agreed and thought it was the objectionable part of 
the application. She said the height request driving the project was for the Times Building replica 
and didn’t find any hardship for the penthouse to go up to 55 feet. Mr. Mannle agreed and said it 
was new construction and a blank slate, so he thought the building could conform.  
 
DECISION OF THE BOARD 
 
Mr. Rheaume moved to grant the variances as presented and advertised for Variance No. 1 in its 
entirety, Variance No. 3 in its entirety, and Variance 2B only. Mr. Mattson seconded. 
 
[Timestamp 2:18:34] Mr. Rheaume said those specific variances met the criteria of not being 
contrary to the public interest and observing the spirit of the ordinance. He said the application met 
what the ordinance was trying to accomplish with the character districts. He said it made sense that 
commercial uses were not wanted along Church Street, and the glazing seemed adequate. He said 
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regarding substantial justice, he did not think there was anything that the public would have 
concerns about. He said the most difficult issue was the four-story additional height of 50 feet but 
that it was mainly for the recreated Times Building and there was a desire to have that look retained 
from a historical standpoint. He said he didn’t think the penthouse on the Church Street side was 
objectionable and would not diminish the values of surrounding properties. He said there was a 
concern from one of the abutters, but he felt that it was the downtown area and the space taken up 
was slightly larger than what was called for. He said none of the things asked relief for were things 
that would affect the abutter. Regarding the unnecessary hardship, he said the history of the lot and 
multiple lots coming together made sense and thought what was asked for was not excessive. He 
said there was really no value to the open space because the Board didn’t want to create anything on 
the Church Street façade that would draw people there, due to its narrow width and inaccessibility. 
He said the façade glazing was a historic recreation and something the public wanted. He said the 
placement of the surrounding buildings and the overall view sheds were other unique characteristics 
of the property that allowed the height variance requested on the Church Street side. He said it 
didn’t make sense to require commercial on the Church Street façade. He said he recommended 
approval of the specific variances he specified. Mr. Mattson concurred and had nothing to add. 
 
Mr. Nies asked for more clarification on the heights. Mr. Rheaume said the height variance on 
Church Street was intended to also cover the façade for the replica Times Building. He said his 
intent was that the Times Building’s height would be covered by Variance 2B. It was further 
discussed. Mr. Rheaume said his motion was to allow everything but the penthouse.  
 
The motion passed unanimously, 7-0. 
 
Mr. Rossi moved to deny Variance Request No. 2A, seconded by Mr. Mannle. 
 
[Timestamp 2:29:43] Mr. Rossi said the request only needed to fail one criterion to be denied, and it 
was the hardship criteria. He said the rest of the variance requests were driven by a desire to be 
consistent and true to the original historic nature of what was there before. He said the penthouse 
was not part of that thinking and therefore failed because it did not represent a special condition of 
the property that drove the need for the penthouse. Mr. Mannle said he did not think the variance 
request was in the spirit of the ordinance. He said all the character districts were just over ten years 
old. but he agreed with Mr. Rheaume that the downtown building heights were left somewhat 
arbitrary. He said it was still the ordinance, however. He said he also had a problem with clean slate 
projects that intentionally violated the ordinance when they didn’t have to. Mr. Nies asked what 
would be allowed without an alternative proposal, and it was further discussed.  
 
The motion passed by a vote of 6-1, with Chair Eldridge voting in opposition. 
 
Mr. Rossi moved to suspend the rules so that Petition F, 361 Hanover Street, could be postponed. 
Mr. Nies seconded. The motion passed unanimously, 7-0. 
 
Mr. Rossi moved to postpone Petition F, 361 Hanover Street, to the December 17 meeting. Mr. Nies 
seconded. The motion passed unanimously, 7-0. 
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At this point in the meeting, Mr. Mannle left for the evening because he wasn’t feeling well, and 
Alternate Ms. Record took a voting seat for the rest of the evening. 
 

D. The request of James and Mallory B Parkington (Owners), for property located at 592 
Dennett Street whereas relief is needed to demolish an existing shed and construct a new 
120 square foot shed which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.573.20 to 
allow a 3 foot side setback where 10 feet is required; and 2) Variance from Section 10.521 
to allow 26% building coverage where 25% is allowed. Said property is located on Assessor 
Map 161 Lot 18 and lies within the General Residence A (GRA) District. (LU-24-194) 
 

SPEAKING TO THE PETITION 
 
[Timestamp 2:38:54] Attorney Derek Durbin was present on behalf of the applicant. He noted that 
he made an error in his written narrative by indicating that the rear yard setback was the right yard 
setback but that it would not affect the application’s merits. He said the setback would be 10 feet, 
which was the midpoint for the rear setback. He reviewed the petition and said they wanted to 
replace the current 8’x8’ shed with a more functional 10’x12’ shed in the same location. He 
reviewed the criteria and said the hardship was that Whipple Street was a short connector street that 
extended into the front landscaping of some properties. He said the proposed shed’s footprint was 
larger but would be buffered by a 6-ft high fence and would line up with the rear neighbor’s garage. 
 
The Board had no questions. Chair Eldridge opened the public hearing. 
 
SPEAKING TO, FOR, OR AGAINST THE PETITION 
 
No one spoke, and Chair Eldridge closed the public hearing. 
 
DECISION OF THE BOARD 
 
Mr. Rossi moved to grant the variances to the petition as presented and advertised, seconded by 
Mr. Nies. 
 
[Timestamp 2:45:46] Mr. Rossi said the Board had an application that represents maintaining the 
status quo on the property by replacing an older shed with a new one. He said the changes in 
building coverage were de minimis and the rear yard setback was not changing from the existing 
conditions. He said granting the variances would not be contrary to the public interest and would 
observe the spirit of the ordinance. He said no aspect of those two items would be contrary to the 
public interest and there would be no new hazards, traffic situations, and so on that would be 
considered detrimental to the public interest. He said substantial justice would be done because, 
since there would be no impact on the public, and any loss to the applicant would not be outweighed 
by a loss to the public. He said granting the variances would not diminish the values of the 
surrounding properties, noting that the shed wouldn’t be visible to the surrounding properties and it 
would abut against an encroaching garage on the neighboring property. He said literal enforcement 
of the provisions of the ordinance would result in an unnecessary hardship. He said the special 
condition of the property was the fact that the shed would not really be visible from Whipple or 
Dennett Streets. He said that special condition made the changes acceptable. Mr. Nies concurred. 
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The motion passed unanimously, 7-0. 
 

E. The request of Stephen A and Kathryn L Singlar, (Owner), for property located at 43 
Holmes Court whereas relief is needed to construct a new single-family dwelling which 
requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.628.20 to allow an unfinished basement 
to be constructed at a flood elevation of 5.75 ft. where 10 feet is required, and 5.75 ft. exists. 
Said property is located on Assessor Map 101 Lot 14 and lies within the Waterfront 
Business (WB) and Historic Districts. (LU-22-227) 
 

SPEAKING TO THE PETITION 
 
[Timestamp 2:49:10] Attorney Derek Durbin was present on behalf of the applicant, along with Erik 
Saari of Altus Engineering and contractor Pat Driscoll, Attorney Durbin said the project had been 
approved by the HDC and recommended by the Conservation Commission to the NHDES for 
approval. He said the NHDES had a condition that the applicants move the house one foot farther 
back from the water, which forced the applicant to return in May and get approval for the amended 
variance request. He said the Inspection Department recently determined that a variance was needed 
to construct a basement and that it had to be constructed at Flood Elevation 10 and would stay 
unfinished, with no mechanical or electrical equipment, and would be used solely for storage.  
 
[Timestamp  2:52:55] Mr. Driscoll said the proposed foundation was a good example of how 
rebuilding the house would improve the structure in a way that a renovation could not. He further 
explained how a waterproof foundation would be done by having drain and sealed sump systems 
and improved grading on the outside of the foundation.  
 
[Timestamp 2:54:21] Mr. Mattson asked if the sump pump would discharge to the City’s 
stormwater and the street, and Attorney Durbin said it would. Mr. Rheaume asked Attorney Durbin 
to explain why the notation in the packet described the FHZ elevation being at eight feet but the 
requirement will be 10 feet, yet in the post-development finish grade condition, it was said that the 
residence will not be located in the flood hazard zone, rendering the requirement removed. Attorney 
Durbin said after the site improvements were done, the opportunity would exist to apply for a Letter 
of Map Amendment from FEMA to remove the flood designation from the property because the 
regrading between the water’s edge and the property would potentially remove it from the zone. He 
said there was no guarantee, however, that it would happen because the property had to be fully 
constructed out before FEMA would consider a request like that, so they would regrade the 
property. He said pursuant to the dredge and fill permit that was issued, part of that was to protect 
the structure from any potential flood hazard in the future but was also part of the overall site 
redevelopment improvement of the property. Attorney Durbin then addressed the criteria 
(timestamp 2:57:08]. 
 
[Timestamp 3:01:11] Vice-Chair Margeson said it seemed like the applicant was building a 
basement that could accommodate water intrusion by moving mechanicals and electrical out of the 
basement. Attorney Durbin agreed and said it was to take water on if the water-resistant elements of 
the construction didn’t work for whatever reason, so there was no threat to the structure and anyone 
in it. Vice-Chair Margeson asked why it couldn’t just be raised ten feet. Attorney Durbin said it 
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would require redesign of the plans and it would create an unnecessarily tall structure. He said 
elements would also be added that were not historically consistent. He said what they had provided 
was just enough headroom to go into the basement and walk. Vice-Chair Margeson said it was the 
Waterfront Business District and the variance that was previously granted in December 2022 was 
for an expansion of a nonconforming use. She asked whether that wouldn’t expire soon because a 
building permit had not been pulled. Attorney Durbin said it would just be a new variance. He said 
the building permit was held so that they could come before the Board. Ms. Casella said the 
applicant had until December 20 to get the building permit or return for an extension. Mr. Rheaume 
asked if the applicant considered deleting the basement. Attorney Durbin said they did but it would 
provide very little storage space within the house itself or the exterior. He said the idea of having a 
foundation and a basement had been there all along but it wasn’t recognized at the time that relief 
was needed for it, so everything was designed around it, including the lack of storage space.  
 
[Timestamp 3:08:15] The owner Steve Singlar said one of their goals when they first considered 
redeveloping the property was to keep the home in a similar look but also minimize the height. He 
said a lot of the feedback from the neighbors and public hearings was around adding too much 
height to the property that would affect their views. He said they had decided to raise the first floor 
finished elevation around eight inches but no one realized that it would include a basement 
structure. He said the reason for having the basement was for added storage.  
 
[Timestamp 3:11:41] Peter Britz, Director of Planning and Sustainability, said this was the first 
floodplain variance presented and that the applicant did a good job of designing the structure to be 
resilient to flooding. He said they kept all the living space out of the basement and got all the 
mechanicals out. He said if it was a commercial building, it could be built that way, but it wasn’t 
allowed with residential buildings, and that was the reason the applicant needed the floodplain 
variance. He said the project made sense for the location and for what the applicant had gone 
through at this point. He said that was why there was a floodplain variance section. He said the 
applicant would also not have to go back before the HDC to redesign the project and start over. 
 
[Timestamp 3:12:38] Mr. Nies asked if there was a reason why the City’s requirement was more 
stringent that FEMA’s. Mr. Britz said it was to address coastal flooding and sea level rise. He said 
two years ago, a two-ft elevation was added to the downtown area that is in the FEMA flood zone, 
which is an 8-ft flood elevation, and everyone was made to build to 10 feet in new construction. He 
said if it was a substantial reconstruction, it had to be elevated one foot. He said it wasn’t just the 
FEMA line but also two feet topographically in land for the first floor residential. Mr. Nies asked if 
it would still require a variance from the City’s requirement if the applicant got a Letter of Map 
Amendment. Mr. Britz said it would depend on whether they went above ten feet or not. Mr. 
Rheaume asked why the ordinance didn’t reference the measures of water proofing and not putting 
mechanicals and electrical as being an acceptable alternative. Mr. Britz said it was a lot about 
residential and safety and that people said they would do one thing and then didn’t do it. He said the 
situation here was that the applicant would elevate the ground around and provide additional safety, 
which made him feel more comfortable that it wouldn’t be someone who would want to convert 
their basement into living space. He said if the applicant sold it and the buyer did want to convert it 
to living space, they would have their ground elevation and would be safer. Mr. Rheaume asked if 
building on a slab or grade at the required level would meet the ordinance requirements if someone 
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didn’t want to build their house higher. Mr. Britz said it would. Attorney Durbin discussed 
additional criteria that applied in Section 10.629 of the ordinance. 
 
Chair Eldridge opened the public hearing. 
 
SPEAKING TO, FOR, OR AGAINST THE PETITION 
 
No one spoke, and Chair Eldridge closed the public hearing. 
 
DECISION OF THE BOARD 

 
Mr. Rossi moved to grant the variances for the petition as presented and advertised, seconded by 
Mr. Mattson. 
 
[Timestamp 3:18:00] Mr. Rossi said granting the variances would not be contrary to the public 
interest and would observe the spirit of the ordinance. He said they were related to Section 10.692.2 
a, b, and c, which really spoke to whether the variance would create any exposure to the public for 
additional expenses or changes in floodplain or increase the risk of flooding to surrounding 
properties. He said there was nothing in the proposal that did that, so he believed that Sections 
10.233.21 and .22 of the ordinance were satisfied, in addition to the treatment of 10.629.20. He said 
substantial justice would be done because there would be no impact on surrounding properties, and 
the property owners had taken pains to make the project as unobtrusive as possible to surrounding 
properties, like the view of the water and so on. He said there would be no loss to the public that 
would outweigh the benefit to the property owners in replacing a dilapidated property that needed to 
be replaced. He said granting the variances would not diminish the values of the surrounding 
properties and that there would be no creation of additional hazards. He said the basement would be 
invisible to the surrounding properties and, since the owners had chosen not to solve the problem by 
increasing the height of the building, there would be no conceivable impact on the values of 
surrounding properties. He said literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance would result 
in an unnecessary hardship because of special conditions that distinguish it from others in the area. 
He said the special condition in this case was the overlapping mosaic of regulations and 
requirements, some of which were shifting during the lifespan of the project being conceived, that 
made it very difficult to come up with alternatives that could be stable throughout the lifetime of the 
planning and construction process. He said that was a condition that he thought weighed into this 
particular requirement for a zoning variance on this property. He said he believed that all the 
necessary criteria were adequately satisfied. Mr. Mattson concurred. Regarding the hardship, he 
said the ordinance did not account for the fact that the property would be substantially regraded, 
which sort of changed the situation and was a special condition of the property. He said Section 
10.629 criteria was really the minimum relief necessary for the variance to satisfy the flood hazard. 
Mr. Rheaume said he would not support the motion because he struggled with the hardship criteria 
and didn’t see what was unique about the property, even though its location was probably more 
concerning than others. He said the applicant’s argument was that he had not built anything yet but 
was far into designing the project and that redesigning it would be difficult and that he wanted his 
basement to put stuff in. Mr. Rheaume said the flood threat was real and was getting worse and he 
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thought the Board had to start thinking differently and ensure that it would have to be extraordinary 
circumstances to say that they would allow some type of relief for this. He said there were solutions 
that could be put in place that would negate the concerns of the applicant as far as being far into 
designing the project and wanting his basement.  
 
The motion passed by a vote of 5-2, with Vice-Chair Margeson and Mr. Rheaume voting in 
opposition. 

 
F. The request of 361 Hanover Steam Factory LLC (Owner), and Hampshire Development 

Corporation LLC (Applicant), for property located at 361 Hanover Street whereas relief 
is needed to expand and renovate the existing commercial building and convert it to multi-
family residential and to construct three new multi-family residential buildings which 
requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.642 to allow residential principal uses 
on the ground floor of the buildings; 2) Variance from Section 10.5A41 - Figure 
10.5A41.10D to a)  allow for "Apartment", "Rowhouse" and "Duplex" building types where 
they are not permitted; b) allow a ground floor height of 10.5 feet where 12 feet is required; 
and 3) Variance from Article 15 - Definition of Penthouse - to allow a penthouse with a 
setback of 8 feet from all roof edges where 15-20 feet is required and to allow no greater 
than 80% of the gross living area of the level of the floor below where 50% is the maximum. 
Said property is located on Assessor Map 138 Lot 63 and lies within the Character District 5 
(CD5) District and the Downtown Overlay District. (LU-24-196) 

 
DECISION OF THE BOARD 
 
The petition was postponed to the December 17 meeting. 
 
III.   ADJOURNMENT 
 
The meeting adjourned at 10:26 p.m. 
 
Submitted, 
 
Joann Breault 
BOA Recording Secretary 
 
 
 



2  

November 19, 2024 Meeting 

III. OLD BUSINESS 

A. The request of 361 Hanover Steam Factory LLC (Owner), and Hampshire 
Development Corporation LLC (Applicant), for property located at 361 
Hanover Street whereas relief is needed to expand and renovate the existing 
commercial building and convert it to multi-family residential and to construct 
three new multi-family residential buildings which requires the following: 1) 
Variance from Section 10.642 to allow residential principal uses on the ground 
floor of the buildings; 2) Variance from Section 10.5A41 - Figure 10.5A41.10D 
to a)  allow for "Apartment", "Rowhouse" and "Duplex" building types where 
they are not permitted; b) allow a ground floor height of 10.5 feet where 12 feet 
is required; and 3) Variance from Article 15 - Definition of Penthouse - to allow 
a penthouse with a setback of 8 feet from all roof edges where 15-20 feet is 
required and to allow no greater than 80% of the gross living area of the level 
of the floor below where 50% is the maximum. Said property is located on 
Assessor Map 138 Lot 63 and lies within the Character District 5 (CD5) and 
the Downtown Overlay District. (LU-24-196) 

Existing & Proposed Conditions 
 Existing Proposed Permitted / 

Required 
Land Use:  Commercial *Residential apartment, 

rowhouse, and duplex 
style buildings 

Mixed use 

Lot area (sq. ft.):  43,245 Lot 1: 4,717 
Lot 2: 38,528 

NR min. 

Primary Front (Hanover 
St) Yard (ft.): 

>15 1 15 max. 

Secondary Front Yard 
(Rock St) (ft.): 

0 0 12 max 

Right Yard (ft.): 5 5 5-20 max 
Secondary Front Yard 
(Foundry Pl) (ft.): 

0 0 12 max. 

Height (ft.): 25 (approx.) Building A: 52 
Building B: 36 
Building C: 36 
Building D: 40 

40 
Or 52’ with 
incentives 
(10.5A46.10) 
and 
penthouse 
(zoning 
map) 

max. 

Penthouse Gross 
Living Area % of the 
Floor Below (%) 

n/a 80 50 max 

Penthouse Setback (ft) n/a 8 15-20 min. 
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Ground Floor Height 
(ft) 

10 10.5 12 min. 

Building Coverage (%): 38 72 95 max. 
Open Space Coverage 
(%): 

<5 >5 5 min. 

Parking: 57 72   
Estimated Age of 
Structure: 

1850 Variance request(s) shown in red. 
 

*Apartment, Rowhouse, and Duplex style buildings are not allowed building types under 
section 10.10.5A41 figure 10.5A41.10D 
*Residential principal uses are not allowed on the ground floor in the Downtown Overlay 
District per Section 10.642 
*Full CD5 Zoning Table can be found on page 23 and 39 (C3 of plan set) of the application 
materials 

Other Permits/Approvals Required 
• Building Permit 
• Site Plan Approval – Technical Advisory Committee and Planning Board 
• Subdivision/LLA Approval – Technical Advisory Committee and Planning Board  
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Neighborhood Context  

 

  

Aerial Map 

Zoning Map 
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Previous Board of Adjustment Actions 
June 12, 1979 – The Board denied the following: 1) Variance from Article II, Section 10-

213 and Article XII, Section 10-1210 to allow a dance ballroom in an existing building 
with 90 parking spaces where 167 are required. 

May 28, 1985 – The Board granted the following: A Variance from Article II, Section 10-
207 to allow the operation of a recreational facility including squash courts, nautilus, 
exercise rooms, and swimming pool in an industrial district. The Board denied the 
following: A Variance from Article XII, Section 10-1201, Table 7 to allow for 36 
parking spaces are required. 

September 17, 2013 – The Board granted the following: 1) Variance from Section 
10.1113.111 to allow required parking spaces to be located on a separate lot from the 
principal use at a municipally owned uncovered parking facility where a municipally 
owned covered parking facility is required. 

Planning Department Comments 
The applicant is proposing to subdivide the property, renovate and further develop the 
existing commercial structure into multi-family residential, and construct 3 new multi-family 
residential buildings on the site. 

Variance Review Criteria 
This application must meet all five of the statutory tests for a variance (see Section 10.233 
of the Zoning Ordinance): 

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest. 
2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance. 
3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice. 
4. Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 
5. The “unnecessary hardship” test: 

(a) The property has special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the area. 
AND 
(b) Owing to these special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not exist 

between the general public purposes of the Ordinance provision and the specific 
application of that provision to the property; and the proposed use is a reasonable one. 
OR 
Owing to these special conditions, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict 
conformance with the Ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a 
reasonable use of it. 

10.235 Certain Representations Deemed Conditions 
Representations made at public hearings or materials submitted to the Board by an 
applicant for a special exception or variance concerning features of proposed buildings, 
structures, parking or uses which are subject to regulations pursuant to Subsection 10.232 
or 10.233 shall be deemed conditions upon such special exception or variance.  



Page 1 of 30 
 

CITY OF PORTSMOUTH 

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

 

361 HANOVER STREET, PORTSMOUTH, NEW HAMPSHIRE 

Tax Map 138 Lot 63 

361 Hanover Steam Factory, LLC. 

 

APPLICANT'S PROJECT NARRATIVE 

 

THE APPLICANT 

 

Hampshire Development Corporation, LLC. (“HDC”), acquired the property at 361 Hanover 

Street, formerly the home of Heineman, in November 2021. HDC is a regional development 

company with extensive experience in redevelopment projects in downtown Portsmouth. HDC 

intends to redevelop, expand and convert the existing historic building on the site into a multi-

family residential building and convert the existing 57-space surface parking along Rock and 

Hanover Streets into three multi-family residential buildings under a Conditional Use Permit Plan 

(the “CUP Plan”). 

 

PURPOSE 

 

Although the Property is currently vested with an approved “as-of-right” Design Review Plan, 

HDC has subsequently developed and presented to the Planning Board an preferred CUP Plan.  

Although supported by the Planning Board, the CUP Plan requires variances to allow for a multi-

family residential housing project.  For context and a frame of reference, both the As-of-Right 

Design Review Plan and the preferred CUP Plan are shown and described in this narrative. The 

CUP plan is our preferred redevelopment plan and, as such, it will require approval of zoning relief 

from this Board for three (3) distinctive elements of the project. The first element is the zoning 

requirement for ground-floor commercial uses and the relief needed to allow smaller residential 

building types in the CD5 District. The second element is the relief needed to the requirement for 

the minimum height of the ground-floor level of the buildings, and the third element is the relief 

from the maximum floor area and setback requirements for penthouse attic levels. 

 

EXISTING CONDITIONS  

 

The lot at 361 Hanover Street (the “Property”) is irregularly shaped, with approximately 178’ of 

frontage on Hanover Street.  The Property abuts a city-owned parcel fronting on Rock Street and 

Foundry Place. As shown on Figure 1, there are two existing structures on the lot. And a 57-space 

surface parking lot along Hanover Street.  
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       Figure 1 – Existing Conditions showing 361 Hanover Street  

 

As shown on Figure 2, the Existing Conditions Plans shows the two-story former Steam Factory 

Building with a footprint of 14,808 SF.  It has a second, mezzanine level.  The former Powerhouse 

Building has a footprint of 1,400 SF and is a single-story structure with a partial basement.   The 

total building coverage on the lot is 32%.  Both buildings are currently used commercially as 

professional office and light industrial uses.  There are 57-space surface parking spaces on the 

property.  Vehicular access to the parking lot is limited to Hanover Street, a public street.  A private 

access easement to the property is also provided from Hill Street, a private way.  An access 

easement is also provided across the Hanover Street parking area to the abutting lot (349 Hanover 

Street). 

The property also has access to the rear parking area adjacent Foundry Place through a license 

agreement with the City to the 23,000 SF property along Foundry Place.  Notably, the retaining 

walls separating this rear parking area and Foundry Place are between 5 and 8 feet in height.  The 

property has virtually no open space, is 97.5% impervious, and has limited landscaping.   
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 Figure 2 - Existing Conditions showing 361 Hanover Street  

 

Proposed Subdivision Plan 

As part of the proposed reorganization of the ownership structure for the Property, we are seeking 

to subdivide the property into two lots.  As shown in Figure 3, Lot 1 will contain the former 

Powerhouse Building, currently The Last Chance Garage. Lot 1 is proposed to be a conforming 

lot with 4,717 SF of land area with 8 off-street parking spaces.  Lot 1 will also have an access 

easement across Lot 2 to Hanover Street.  Lot 2 will contain the former Portsmouth Steam Factory 

building – currently the Portsmouth Offices for the Hampshire Development Corporation – and be 

38,528 SF in land area and have frontage and access off of Hanover Street and have 57-space 

surface parking lot fronting on Hanover Street. 
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 Figure 3 – Proposed Subdivision Plan for the Powerhouse Building/“Adams” Parcel (4,717 SF) 

 

 

HISTORIC LAND USE 

 

As illustrated in Figure 4, the Property has a long history of industrial and commercial land use. 

Built in the late 19th century as a 5-story brick and heavy timber structure with a flat roof and slab 

basement level, the main building was originally owned and occupied by the Portsmouth Steam 

Factory.  In the late 19th century, a fire destroyed the building reducing the building to a two-story 

building. In the 1950s, the building was later occupied with an auto dealership and later, in the 

1970s, with JSA, an architectural design firm. In 21st Century, the building was occupied by 

Heineman, an international publishing company.  
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Figure 4 – Historic Character and Use of the Existing Building on 361 Hanover St. 

 

 

 

NORTH END VISION PLAN 

 

As illustrated in Figure 5, the goals and objectives of the North End Vision Plan (the “North End 

Vision Plan”) are focused on generating buildings, land uses, and site designs that support 

economic development while being respectful and sensitive to the surrounding context. In 

particular, buildings are intended to step up or down in transitional areas - like the property at 361 

Hanover Street – in response to the surrounding land use pattern.  

This stepping element is why the North End Incentive Overlay District (the “NEIOD”), and its 

encouragement of larger buildings, does not carry over to the parking lot portion of the property 

along Hanover Street. Additionally, the North End Vision Plan encourages ground-floor 

commercial uses to activate the sidewalk and enhance the pedestrian experience. Although, the 

Downtown Overlay District (the “DOD”) was extended into much of the North End along Hill 

Street and Foundry Place, it included the frontage along Hanover Street due to the fact that the 

entire parcel was included in the DOD.  Notably, no other parcels along Hanover Street are 

included in the DOD.  
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Figure 5 – 2014 North End Preliminary Vision Plan 

 

Streets in the North End are also encouraged to support multi-modal traffic with an emphasis of 

non-vehicular use of new streets, driveways and sidewalks. Finally, to achieve more vibrant, 

walkable streets and sidewalks, the character-based zoning also includes incentives for public or 

civic spaces like shared streets, wide public sidewalks, or urban parks, alleyways, or other publicly 

accessible open space areas.  

In the case of 361 Islington Street, the North End Vision Plan called for high density zoning and 

taller, commercial or mixed-use buildings along Foundry Place and smaller buildings along 

Hanover Street.  

 

EXISTING ZONING 

 

Consistent with other properties along Foundry Place and Hill Street, the property is zoned CD5 

(see Figure 6). The CD5 District is an urban zoning district that allows for a wide array of higher 

density commercial and residential uses within mixed-use buildings. The Property is also subject 

to several Overlay Districts (see Figure 7). The northern half of the property is located within the 

North End Incentive Overlay District (NEIOD). The entire property is also located within the 

Downtown Overlay District (DOD).  
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        Figure 6 – Existing Character Districts showing 361 Hanover Street  

 
     Figure 7 – Existing Building Height Standards showing the NEIOD 
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As illustrated in Figure 7, the Building Height Standards for 361 Hanover Street are limited to 

three (3) stories or 40’. However, the rear portion of the property that contains the existing 

buildings also allows for an additional story or 50’ under the NEIOD. 

 

   

NEIGHBORHOOD CONTEXT 

The surrounding neighborhood context is characterized by a mix of land uses, building heights and 

footprints.  The context includes the 14 properties shown on Figure 8.  The context includes a 

portion of Foundry Place as well as Hanover, Hill, Rock, and Sudbury Streets.  As shown in Figure 

8, while the taller 4-5 story mixed-use structures are located to the north and east of the property, 

to the south and west of the property, most existing structures are 2 to 2 ½ stories, of wood-frame 

construction and are built between the late 18th and late 19th centuries.  These smaller 2 – 2 ½ story 

historic structures are also located directly along the street edge with narrow side yards on small 

urban lots with limited off-street parking.   

 

 

Figure 6 – Neighborhood Context Map showing 361 Hanover Street 

 

To the north are considerably larger urban structures associated with the recent development within 

the North End Incentive Overlay District.  Most buildings on the north side are 4-5 stories and 52-

64 feet in height with large footprints, high building coverage, and limited active commercial uses 

on the ground-floor.  Parking is primarily located on the ground-floor behind a commercial liner 
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building.  Importantly, the 6 level (64’) Foundry Place municipal parking structure, shown on 

Figure 6, is located direct adjacent to the existing building on 361 Hanover Street.  

To the south, and southwest, the existing land use pattern is represented by multi-family structures 

built in the late 19th century. Additionally, the former Pearl Church is located directly across the 

site, and it is a two-story, wood frame building that is approximately 40 feet in height. To the east, 

the land use pattern is characterized with 2 – 3-story wood frame multi-family historic structures.  

These structures were built in the mid- to late-19th century, have a relatively high building coverage 

and limited open space due to parking being added over time behind and between the structures. 

Although the Downtown Overlay District (the “DOD”) includes 361 Hanover Street it is important 

to acknowledge that there are no other properties fronting on Hanover Street included in the DOD. 

This is likely a result of the DOD following the property lines of the entire parcel as no properties 

are split zoned in the North End.  Additionally, no other parcel in the North End spans the land 

area between Foundry Place and Hanover Street.  Under the Zoning Ordinance, the DOD requires 

ground-floor commercial uses within all buildings with the intention to activating the street edge 

and enhance the pedestrian experience. 

 
Figure 7 –Properties with Existing Ground-Floor Commercial Uses 
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Unfortunately, in this area along Hanover Street Figure 7 shows that of all the existing buildings 

fronting on Hanover Street from Bridge to Rock Street, only 293 Hanover Street is designed and 

used as a ground-floor commercial use.  Figure 7 also shows that, to the east, Bridge Street is 

essentially the edge of the downtown commercial district and Islington Street – a mixed-use 

commercial corridor linking the Downtown to the West End – provides intermittent commercial 

uses that support the adjacent neighborhoods. 

Density can be defined in a number of ways including, but not limited to, the number of dwelling 

units per acre, as well as the height, volume, footprint, or massing of the buildings. When looking 

at density as a function of the number of dwelling units per acre, Figure 8 illustrates the transition 

from the high-density developments and land use pattern within the CD5 Character-District along 

Foundry Place and Hill Street with the lower density traditional neighborhoods along Hanover, 

Rock, and Sudbury Streets. Similarly, when converting the number of dwelling units per acre to a 

minimum lot area per dwelling unit, the proposed CUP project for 361 Hanover Street is consistent 

with the minimum lot area per dwelling unit of the existing historic buildings located within the 

CD4-L1 Character District along Hanover Street.  

 

 

       Figure 8 – Existing Neighborhood Density (Estimated Units / Acre) along Abutting Streets 
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THE DEFAULT - “AS-OF-RIGHT” - DESIGN REVIEW PLAN 
 

On May 16th, 2024, HDC appeared before the Planning Board seeking Design Review approval 

for a project that conformed to the existing zoning requirements. As illustrated in Figure 9, the 

Planning Board approved Design Review Plan shows a subdivision of the property to sperate the 

former Powerhouse building from the remainder of the site and redevelopment of the former Steam 

Factory building into a 3-story building with a mansard attic level, and placement of new 3-story 

building (with another mansard attic level) on the surface parking lot fronting on Hanover Street. 

Notably, approval of the Design Review Plan vests the current zoning to the Property.  Thus, 

without approval of the requested zoning relief, the Design Review Plan is likely to be submitted 

for Site Plan Approval by the Planning Board. 

 

 

 
Figure 9 – The “As-of-Right” Design Review Plan 

 

Site Plan 

The existing land use regulations allow the property to support three-story buildings (with 

additional attic levels) provided the buildings are no taller than 40 feet in height, 95% in coverage, 

and have at least 5% open space, and the required off-street parking.   

The proposed site plan, shown in Figure 10, shows two, three-story buildings totaling 

approximately 85,000 +/- square feet of floor area with a total of 72 off-street parking spaces.  The 

plan also proposes a small demolition to the rear elevation of the Portsmouth Steam Factory 

Building and replacement with a multi-story addition with a footprint of 3,485 SF.  Along Hanover 

Street and a new three-story building with an 11,036 SF +/- footprint is proposed.  Like the abutting 

new construction in the North End, structured parking spaces within the ground-floor of both 

buildings is proposed behind commercial liner buildings. 

The proposed new building along Hanover Street would have a 20-foot covered passageway 

entrance from the street to a central courtyard between the buildings that would provide access to 

the indoor parking areas.  The upper floors of the Hanover Street building would contain 12 

residential dwelling units and the Portsmouth Steam Factory Building would contain 24 dwelling 
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units; for a total of 36 +/- dwelling units.  There would be 72 off-street parking spaces in the 

aggregate for up to 2 off-street parking spaces per dwelling unit (where only 1.3 spaces per unit 

are required). 

 
 Figure 10 – Proposed Site Plan for the Approved, “As-of-Right” Design Review Plan  

 

Proposed Building Elevations 

As shown in Figures 11 and 12, the proposed building elevations for the Portsmouth Steam Factory 

and the new 3 ½ story building along Hanover Street both propose to use a mansard roof.  The 

ground floor uses along the street and front façade are commercial (as required in the DOD) with 

parking for the visitors and the upper floor residential units located behind the liner buildings. 
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Figure 11 –Elevations for the Upward Expansion of the Portsmouth Steam Factory Building 

 

 

Both buildings show an attic level under a mansard roof which provides up to 95% of the floor 

area and living space of the story below.  The Portsmouth Steam Factory building has a total GFA 

of nearly 75,000 SF with up to 42 parking spaces proposed within the ground story of the building.  

 

Figure 12 shows the proposed 3-story mansard building along Hanover Street.  The Hanover Street 

building has ground floor commercial uses along the street edge within a liner building and 26 off-

street parking spaces within the rear portion of the ground floor.  Additionally, there are four visitor 

spaces proposed for the courtyard area between the buildings. 
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     Figure 12 – Front, Side, and Rear Elevations for the Mixed-Use Hanover Street Building 

 

 

Building Height 

Figure 13 shows a cross section of the Hanover Street building and a proposed building height of 

40 feet.  Importantly, both buildings are proposed to meet the requirement to be no taller than 3 

stories (plus and attic level within a mansard roof) and 40 feet.   
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Figure 13 – Proposed 40’ Building Height for the Mixed-Use Hanover Street Building 

 

Figure 14 illustrates the proposed 3 ½ story mixed use building along Hanover Street in the As-

of-Right approved Design Review Plan. 

 

Figure 14 –Rendering of the Hanover Street Mixed-Use Building in the Design Review Plan 

Access and Circulation 

As shown above in the proposed site plan, access and egress to the site is proposed using a 20-foot 

covered driveway connecting Hanover Street to the proposed courtyard between the buildings.  

The courtyard will provide access to structured parking within the two buildings as well as four 
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visitor spaces within the courtyard.  All parking spaces and driveway aisles will conform to the 

required minimum dimensions.  Emergency access will be provided using the proposed tunnel and 

driveway within the courtyard area. 

 

Parking and Loading 

As shown in Figure 15, there are 72 proposed off-street parking spaces shown on the proposed site 

plan.  Given the property is located within the DOD only 51 spaces are required for the proposed 

use.  A total of 47 spaces are required for 36 dwelling units given the units are all over 750 SF in 

GFA.  Additionally, 8 visitor spaces are required for a total of 55 spaces.  Tandem parking spaces 

will be assigned to the same unit owner.  The DOD does not require any off-street parking for any 

proposed commercial uses and there is a four-space credit from the required parking.  Thus, in the 

aggregate, the proposed building design and site plan has the capacity to provide nearly 2 spaces 

per dwelling unit plus visitor parking thereby minimizing any potential spillover parking to the 

abutting neighborhood. 

 

     Figure 15 – Proposed Parking Layout (72 Spaces) for the Design Review Plan 
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Character District Zoning 

The two proposed mixed-use buildings in the Design Review Plan meet all the development 

standards of the CD5.  Table 2 illustrates how the two buildings comply.  

 
 Table 1 – Zoning Development Standards for As-of-Right, Design Review Plan 

Issues Raised during Design Review 

As part of the Public Hearing within the Design Review process, several core issues of concern 

were expressed from both Planning Board members, neighbors, and members of the general 

public.  The core issues included the height, scale, volume, and massing of the proposed buildings, 

especially along Hanover Street.  Additionally, there were also concerns about the prospect of 

ground-floor commercial uses and their potential impact on spill-over street parking, lighting, 

noise and other potential negative impacts on the surrounding residential neighborhood.  Other 

issues included emergency access concerns via the proposed covered driveway, and whether the 

proposed buildings and zoning requirements were consistent with the design goals North End 
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Vision Plan; in particular, whether the proposed building design were reflective of the quality and 

character of the existing historic structures within the surrounding neighborhood. 

In response to these issues, we developed an preferred project, the “CUP Plan”, to better reflect 

the goals, objectives, and comments provided from both the Board members and participating 

residents from the surrounding neighborhood.   

 

THE PREFERRED PROJECT – THE CUP PLAN 
 

On July 18th, 2024, HDC appeared before the Planning Board seeking feedback on a conceptual 

CUP Plan. As shown in Figure 16, the CUP Plan, which also shows a subdivision of the former 

Powerhouse Building from the property, proposed redevelopment of the former Steam Factory 

Building into a 4-story/ 50’ building (with a flat-roofed recessed penthouse attic level), and three 

(3) 3-story buildings (one with a mansard attic level) proposed on the 57-space, surface parking 

lot fronting on Hanover Street. 

 

 
Figure 16 – The Preferred CUP Plan 

 

The preferred CUP Plan seeks to address the core issues listed above by adhering to the goals and 

objectives of the North End Vision Plan.  Moreover, it also seeks to redevelop the property by 

employing a context-sensitive approach that steps down and transitions from a high-density newer 

development along Foundry Place and Hill Street to a moderate density along Hanover Street and 

lower density along Rock and Sudbury Streets.   

Figure 9 illustrates how the previously proposed 3 ½ story mansard building along Hanover Street 

occupies the full street frontage along Hanover Street and overpowers some of the smaller abutting 

buildings.  In contrast, Figure 10 illustrates the preferred CUP Plan where the larger building has 

been broken into three separate buildings with reduced height and volume to better align with the 

lower density context of the southwestern side of the site.  

As we discussed within the Design Review process, the CUP Plan also proposes to increase the 

height of the Kearsarge Building along Foundry Place – in a historically sensitive manner – to 

reestablish the volume, height, and historic character of the building and support the transfer of 
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development rights from Hanover Street to Foundry Place as intended in the North End Vision 

Plan and the Character-Based Zoning. 

 

Ground-Floor Residential Uses 

Given the questions of economic viability and the potential for adverse impacts on the surrounding 

neighborhood (i.e. spillover parking, noise, and light pollution), the CUP Plan proposes a 

residential ground-floor use in all four buildings.  

 

Site Plan 

As shown in Figure 11, there is parking available on-site to support up to 48 dwelling units within 

the four (4) proposed buildings.     

 

 
Figure 11 – Preferred CUP Plan showing Proposed Buildings, Driveways, and Open Space 
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Building Design 

As shown in Figures 12-15, all four buildings have been redesigned to be more consistent with the 

historic character of the surrounding neighborhood.  Understanding this property is located outside 

the Historic District, we have intentionally redesigned these buildings to reference the historic 

elements in the surrounding context versus the more contemporary buildings being constructed 

along Foundry Place and Deer Street in the North End. 

 

 

 

Figure 12 – Building A: 4½-Story “Apartment” Building (the Kearsarge Building) 
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Figure 13 – Building B: 3-Story “Rowhouse” Building 

 

Figure 14 – Building C: 3-Story “Duplex” Building 
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Figure 15 - Building D: 3½-Story “Apartment” Building 

 

Community Space 

As required under the CUP, at least 10% (3,853 SF +/-) of the property would be deeded as 

Community Space.  As shown on Figure 16, the proposed Community Space would be a 4,500 +/- 

SF Shared Multi-Modal Way connecting Rock Street to Hill Street.  The shared street would 

include formal landscaping, lighting and street furniture.   
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Figure 16 – Proposed Community Space - Multi-Modal Way  

 

Workforce Housing 

As required under the CUP, at least 10% of the proposed dwelling units would be deed restricted 

as rental Workforce Housing Units and be rented to a household with an income of no more than 

60% of the median family income for a 3-person household.  Such units will be at least 600 SF in 

GFA and are proposed to be located within the 1st and 2nd floor of Building A (the only building 

located within the North End Incentive Overlay District). 

 

Zoning Relief Needed 

Table 1 shows how the proposed four buildings align with the development standards for the CD5.  

 

 Table 2 – Zoning Table showing Development Standards for each Building 
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As illustrated with the shaded boxes in Table 2, to support the CUP Plan, zoning relief from the 

Board of Adjustment is necessary.  The following variances are required to permit and construct the 

preferred CUP Plan: 

 

REQUESTED ZONING RELIEF 

   

Approval of the preferred CUP Plan requires approval of the following variances: 

 

1. Ground Floor Commercial Uses – The Downtown Overlay District (the “DOD”) requires 

the ground-floor level of the buildings to be restricted to commercial uses. Additionally, in 

the CD5, all buildings are required to be either mixed-use (with upper floor residential 

uses) or commercial uses (on all floors). Thus, if the requested variance allowing for 

ground-floor residential uses is granted, the resulting residential buildings require zoning 

relief to allow for an “Apartment”, “Duplex”, and Rowhouse” buildings on the Property.  

2. Minimum First Floor Height – The CD5 Character District requires the minimum height 

of the ground floor to be 12 feet.  The purpose of this requirement is two-fold: to design 

ground-floor spaces to support commercial uses and to ensure that ground-floor residential 

uses to be elevated above the sidewalk for privacy concerns. The request is to allow for the 

ground floor height in the existing building to be 10’6”. 

3. Attic Level Setbacks and Gross Floor Area Requirements – Attic levels that are flat-roofed 

penthouses are limited to an area no greater than 50% of the gross living area of the level 

of the floor level below.  There are also setback requirements that range from 8’ to 15’ 

from the edge of the roof.  The purpose of these requirements is to provide for penthouse 

levels that are smaller than a full story and reduce the visual appearance of the height of 

the building from the sidewalk. The requested variance is to allow for a minimum setback 

of 8’ from all roof edges and to allow no greater than 80% of the gross living area of the 

level of the floor below. 

   

VARIANCE CRITERIA 

 

 The Applicant believes that this project meets the criteria necessary for granting the 

requested variances. 

 

 Granting the requested variances will not be contrary to the spirit and intent of the 

ordinance nor will it be contrary to the public interest.   The “public interest” and “spirit and 

intent” requirements are considered together pursuant to Malachy Glen Associates v. Chichester, 

152 NH 102 (2007). The test for whether or not granting a variance would be contrary to the public 

interest or contrary to the spirit and intent of the ordinance is whether or not the variance being 

granted would substantially alter the characteristics of the neighborhood or threaten the health, 

safety and welfare of the public.   

 

 In this case, were the variances to be granted, there would be no change in the essential 

characteristics of the neighborhood, nor would any public health, safety or welfare be threatened. 

The property is located at the transition from larger (and taller) buildings located along Foundry 

Place and Hill Street to smaller, more traditionally scaled buildings along Hanover and Rock 
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Streets. Approval of the variance to allow for ground-floor commercial use of the buildings will 

not adversely impact the health, safety and welfare of the public.  The essentially urban character 

of the neighborhood will not be altered in any fashion by this project, nor will the health, safety or 

welfare of the public be threatened by granting the relief requested, as what is proposed is 

consistent with the mass and scale of neighboring buildings.  The project must obtain further 

approval from the Planning Board so the interest of the public will be more than adequately 

protected. 

 

• Ground Floor Commercial Uses - Approval of the variance to allow ground-floor 

residential uses in the buildings shown on the Preferred CUP Plan will result in a 

positive impact on the health, safety, and welfare of the public.  The buildings on the 

property are located within a densely developed residential neighborhood where 

commercial uses are not present and largely located along Foundry Place, Islington, 

and Bridge Streets.  There is also limited on-street parking in this location and the street 

right is narrow with many one-way streets. Granting of this variance will improve the 

design of the building(s) and reduce the overall height of the building(s). 

 

• Minimum First-Floor Height - Approval of the variance to allow the ground-floor 

height of the existing historic building shown on the Preferred CUP Plan to be 10’6” 

versus 12’ will result in a positive impact on the health, safety and welfare of the public 

given the ground floor of the building is primarily being used for covered parking as 

no commercial uses are proposed for the building.  Granting of this variance will reduce 

the overall height of the building. 

 

• Attic Level Setbacks and Gross Living Area Requirements - Approval of the variance 

to allow the setbacks of the living area of penthouse level shown on the Preferred CUP 

Plan to be reduced to 8’ will result in a positive impact on the health, safety and welfare 

of the public given the preferred , as-of-right mansard roof will result in over 95% of 

the gross floor area of the floor below with no setback from the roof edge.  Granting of 

this variance will improve the building design and reduce the overall volume of the 

building. 

 

 

 Substantial justice would be done by granting the variances. Whether or not substantial 

justice will be done by granting a variance requires the Board to conduct a balancing test. If the 

hardship upon the owner/applicant outweighs any benefit to the general public in denying the 

variance, then substantial justice would be done by granting the variance.  It is substantially just 

to allow a property owner the reasonable use of his or her property.  In this case, there is no benefit 

to the public in denying the variances that is not outweighed by the hardship upon the owner. 

  

• Ground Floor Commercial Uses – Substantial justice will be done by approval of the 

variance to allow ground-floor residential uses in the buildings shown on the Preferred 

CUP Plan.  Approval will result in a benefit to the public and will outweigh the hardship 
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to the owner of leasing marginal commercial space within a densely developed 

residential neighborhood with limited on-street parking.   

 

• Minimum First-Floor Height - Substantial justice will be done by approval of the 

variance to allow the ground-floor height of the existing historic building shown on the 

Preferred CUP Plan to be 10’6” versus 12’.  Approval will result in a benefit to the 

public and will outweigh the hardship to the owner of using an additional 18” of the 

height of the ground floor of the building when the primary use of the ground-floor is 

for covered parking as no commercial uses are proposed for the building.   

 

• Attic Level Setbacks and Gross Living Area Requirements - Substantial justice will be 

done by approval of the variance to allow the setbacks of the penthouse level shown on 

the Preferred CUP Plan to be reduced to 8’ and the gross living area to be increased to 

80% of the floor below. Approval will result in a benefit to the public and will outweigh 

the hardship to the owner of using an “as-of-right” mansard roof for the attic which will 

increase the gross living area to 95% of the gross floor area of the floor below with no 

setback from the roof edge.  Additionally, the original historic building had a strong 

cornice and did not use a mansard roof and this variance allows for the attic level to 

emulate that historic character. 

 

 The values of surrounding properties will not be diminished by granting the 

variances. Granting of the variances will not adversely impact the values of the surrounding 

properties will not be negatively affected in any way. Moreover, denial of the variances may result 

in an adverse impact on the values of the surrounding properties given the ground-floor 

commercial requirement which may result in spillover parking within the neighborhood, as well 

as lighting and noise impacts. As shown in the Design Review Plan, denial of the variances will 

result in a significantly larger building (footprint, volume and height) being constructed along 

Hanover Street that is out of scale and character with the surrounding neighborhood.  Coupled 

with the ground-floor commercial use of the building, the larger building design illustrated in the 

as-of-right Design Review Plan will likely diminish any added value to the surrounding properties.    

 

• Ground Floor Commercial Uses – The values of the surrounding properties will not be 

diminished by approval of the variance to allow ground-floor residential uses in the 

buildings shown on the Preferred CUP Plan.  Approval of the variances will avoid any 

potential externalities associated with commercial uses in this densely developed 

residential neighborhood and thereby, result in a benefit to the public and increase the 

added value to the surrounding properties. 

 

• Minimum First-Floor Height - The values of the surrounding properties will not be 

diminished by approval of the variance to allow the ground-floor height of the existing 

historic building shown on the Preferred CUP Plan to be 10’6” versus 12’.  Approval 

of the variances will result in a benefit to the public and increase the added value to the 

surrounding properties. The shorter ground floor height of the existing building will 
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improve the design of the upper floors of the building adding value to the project and, 

indirectly, the added value of the surrounding properties.   

 

• Attic Level Setbacks and Gross Living Area Requirements - The values of the 

surrounding properties will not be diminished by approval of the variance to allow the 

setbacks of the penthouse level shown on the Preferred CUP Plan to be reduced to 8’ 

and the gross living area to be increased to 80% of the floor below. In contrast to using 

the “as-of-right” mansard roof, approval of the variances for the penthouse level will 

result in a better building design and, indirectly, added value to the surrounding 

properties.   

 

 There are special conditions associated with the property which prevent the proper 

enjoyment of the property under the strict terms of the zoning ordinance and thus constitute 

unnecessary hardship.   The two historic structures on the property date back to the late 19th    

century. Although the property has its legal frontage on Hanover Street, it has a right-of-way to 

access Hill Street (a private way) and fronts along Foundry Place and Rock Street. However, the 

City owns a thin strip of land consisting of 7,300 SF located between the Property and the City’s 

right-of-way for Foundry Place and Rock Street. This thin strip remains from the former Rock 

Street Garage property that was once used by the DPW prior to construction of Foundry Place. 

This is also the only property in this section of the North End that spans Foundry Place to Hanover 

Street. The property also has an eight (8) foot grade change from Foundry Place to Hill Street. 

Additionally, the existing historic building is located behind a 57-space surface parking lot; more 

than 100 feet from Hanover Street. 

 

• Ground Floor Commercial Uses – The special conditions associated with the property 

and its historic structure and unique location 100 feet from Hanover Street and location 

8 feet above Foundry Place, creates a hardship for the requirement of ground-floor 

commercial uses. Approval of the variances will result in a better design and a property 

enjoyment of the property and be consistent with the surrounding neighborhood 

context. 

 

• Minimum First-Floor Height - The special conditions associated with the property and 

the historic structure constitutes a hardship for the requirement of 12’ first-floor 

heights.  Approval of the variances will result in a reasonable use of the ground-floor 

of the property and be consistent with the physical attributes of the building as this 

building has no basement level so the parking is at grade. Allowing the ground-floor 

height of the existing historic building to be 10’6” versus 12’ will result in a better 

design of the parking level as well as upper levels and a design consistent with the 

surrounding neighborhood context. 

 

• Attic Level Setbacks and Gross Living Area Requirements - The special conditions 

associated with the property and irregular shape of the historic building constitutes a 

hardship for the requirement of limiting the gross living area to 50% and the setbacks 
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of 15’ and 20’ from the roof edge on two sides of the building.  Allowing the variance 

to the setbacks and gross living area will result in a better design and a reasonable use 

of the property and be consistent with the surrounding neighborhood context shown on 

the Preferred CUP Plan.  Allowing the living area to be setback 8’ and the gross living 

area to be increased to 80% of the floor below will result in a better building design 

and a property enjoyment of the property.  

 

 The use is a reasonable use.  Except for the ground floor residential use, all the proposed 

uses of the buildings are permitted in the CD5.   

 

• Ground Floor Commercial Uses – Allowing for residential ground floor uses is not only 

reasonable given all but one building along Hanover Street have ground-floor 

residential uses shown on the Preferred CUP Plan.  

 

• Minimum First-Floor Height - The use of the existing historic structure is reasonable 

given it does not front directly on a public way and is located more than 100 feet from 

Hanover Street and, if approved as shown on the Preferred CUP Plan, it will have three 

residential buildings between the front façade and Hanover Street.   

 

• Attic Level Setbacks and Gross Living Area Requirements - The use of a penthouse for 

the attic level of the historic structure is not only reasonable, but also preferred, as an 

alternative to a larger volumed mansard roof that is also inconsistent with the historic 

character of the building and an over-used roof type for new buildings in downtown 

Portsmouth due to the added volume provided.  

 

 There is no fair and substantial relationship between the purpose of the ordinance as 

it is applied to this particular property.     The requirements for ground-floor commercial uses, 

added first-floor height and the smaller penthouse attic level do not present a fair and substantial 

relationship between the purpose of the ordinance as it is applied to this particular property. Thus, 

there is no fair and substantial relationship between the purposes of the height requirements and 

their application to this property. 

 

• Ground Floor Commercial Uses – The requirement of ground-floor commercial uses 

in all the existing or proposed buildings bears no fair and substantial relationship 

between the ordinance and this particular property. The primary reason this property 

was included in the DOD was due to the prior commercial use in the historic building 

and the lot shape which extended to Hanover Street.  The 57-space surface parking lot 

was not contemplated for redevelopment with mixed-use buildings given the absence 

of the DOD along Hanover Street.  In contrast, approval of the variances will avoid any 

off-site impacts of commercial activity at this location, result in a benefit to the public, 

and increase the added value to the surrounding properties. 
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• Minimum First Floor Height - The requirement of a 12’ first-floor height in the existing 

building bears no fair and substantial relationship between the ordinance and this 

particular property given the 8’ grade change to Foundry Place (which was not in 

existence when the zoning was adopted) making commercial use along Foundry Place 

unreasonable (especially with no existing basement level in the historic building) . In 

contrast, allowing the ground-floor height of the existing historic building to be 10’6” 

versus 12’ will result in a benefit to the public and increase the added value to the 

surrounding properties. The shorter ground floor height of the existing building is 

appropriate for ground level parking and will improve the design of the upper floors of 

the building adding value to the project and, indirectly, the added value of the 

surrounding properties.  

 

• Attic Level Setbacks and Gross Floor Area Requirements - The setbacks and gross 

living area requirements of a penthouse on the existing historic structure bears no fair 

and substantial relationship between the ordinance and this particular property. In 

contrast, allowing the setbacks of the penthouse level to be reduced to 8’ and the gross 

living area to be increased to 80% of the floor below will result in a smaller building 

volume than the alternative mansard roof option.  

 

I.  Conclusion. 

 

After consideration of the many valuable comments, issues, concerns, and suggestions provided 

by the Planning Board and members of the public during both the Design Review process for the 

“As-of-Right” Design Review Plan and the Preliminary Conceptual Consultation for the preferred  

CUP Plan, we believe the proposed CUP Plan meets the goals and objectives of the North End 

Vision Plan and, subject to the granting of this zoning relief from the Board of Adjustment and 

exceeds the findings and criteria needed for the subsequent approval of a CUP from the Planning 

Board.   

We believe the preferred CUP Plan illustrates a unique opportunity to redevelop this property – 

and replace the unsightly 57-space surface parking lot fronting on Hanover Street with context-

sensitive buildings that respect and support the quality and character of the surrounding 

neighborhood.  Despite being located outside the City’s Historic District we also believe our efforts 

to design the buildings and site amenities is architecturally consistent with the surrounding historic 

character.  Additionally, providing covered parking within the buildings for the required parking 

for the residential dwelling units is a significant achievement and benefit to the neighborhood.  

Similarly, the proposed Community Space in the form of a multi-modal way, and much-needed, 

Workforce Housing - the first project to do so in the North End – is a significant public benefit.  

Taken together, we believe these substantial public benefits strengthen the value of the project and 

address the primary concerns shared by the Board and members of the surrounding neighborhood.   

In closing, we believe the CUP Plan represents a well-conceived building and site design that 

provides an incremental but well-balanced, transition from the high-density, mixed-use 

developments located along Foundry Place and Hill Street to the lower density established 
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neighborhoods along Hanover and Rock Streets.  Pending approval of the requested variances we 

remain committed to working with the Planning Staff, Board, and members of the public to refine 

the design of the CUP Plan, which we strongly believe will result in a positive contribution to the 

architectural fabric of downtown Portsmouth, the North End, and a provide the desired stepping 

down and transition to the abutting Islington Creek Neighborhood. 

 

 For the foregoing reasons, the applicant respectfully requests the Board grant the variances 

as requested and advertised. 

 

 

                              Respectfully submitted,  

 

DATE: October __, 2024          _______________________ 

                              John K. Bosen, Esquire 
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November 19, 2024 Meeting 

III. OLD BUSINESS 

B. The request of PNF Trust of 2013 (Owners) of property located at 84 
Pleasant Street and 266, 270, 278 State Street to rehear the denied Variances 
from the November 19, 2024 BOA meeting 

Planning Department Comments 
The applicant is requesting a partial rehearing for the variances that were denied at the 
November 19, 2024 Board of Adjustment meeting. It is the Boards responsibility to review 
the request as submitted and determine if the rehearing should be granted or denied. See 
rule VI. 5 from the BOA Rules and Regulations below. 
 

5. Granting a request for a rehearing of a Variance or Special Exception requires a 
majority vote of members present and voting or in the case of a tie vote three (3) 
affirmative votes shall be required. 

 
If a rehearing is granted, the rehearing will be scheduled for the next available BOA meeting 
and notices will be sent. 
 
The past application can be referenced in November 19, 2024 meeting packet found at the 
following link: https://files.cityofportsmouth.com/agendas/2024/BOA/11-19-
2024%20Meeting/11-19-2024_BOA_Packet.pdf  
 
  

https://files.cityofportsmouth.com/agendas/2024/BOA/11-19-2024%20Meeting/11-19-2024_BOA_Packet.pdf
https://files.cityofportsmouth.com/agendas/2024/BOA/11-19-2024%20Meeting/11-19-2024_BOA_Packet.pdf
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November 19, 2024 Meeting 

IV. NEW BUSINESS 

A. The request of Patrick and Wendy Quinn (Owners), for property located at 
124 Melbourne Street whereas relief is needed to construct dormers onto the 
existing structure which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 
10.521 to allow a) 15 foot front yard where 30 feet is required; b) 20 foot 
secondary front yard where 30 feet is required; c) 7 foot left side yard where 
10 feet is required; and 2) Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a 
nonconforming building or structure to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged 
without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is 
located on Assessor Map 233 Lot 55 and lies within the Single Residence 
Business (SRB) District. (LU-24-202) 

Existing & Proposed Conditions 
 Existing Proposed Permitted / 

Required 
Land Use:  Single-family 

residence 
*Add dormers to 
existing structure 

Primarily 
residential 

Lot area (sq. ft.):  5,570 5,570 15,000 min. 
Primary Front Yard 
(Melbourne St)(ft) 

15 15 30  

Secondary Front Yard 
(Essex Ave)(ft.): 

20 20 30 min. 

Rear Yard (ft.): 37 37 30 min. 
Left Yard (ft.): 7 7 10 min. 
Height (ft.): 24 24 35 max. 
Building Coverage (%): 21 21 20 max. 
Open Space Coverage 
(%): 

>40 >40 40 min. 

Parking: 3 3 2 min. 
Estimated Age of 
Structure: 

1890 Variance request(s) shown in red. 
 

*Relief needed to construct an addition to the already non-conforming primary structure that 
would further impact the non-conformity. 

Other Permits/Approvals Required 
• Building Permit  
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November 19, 2024 Meeting 

Neighborhood Context  

 

  

Aerial Map 

Zoning Map 
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November 19, 2024 Meeting 

Previous Board of Adjustment Actions 
No previous history found. 

Planning Department Comments 
The applicant is requesting relief to add dormers to the existing primary structure which will 
impact the primary, secondary, and left side yard of the property on the second floor. The 
proposal does not include any expansion to the existing footprint of the home. A vertical 
expansion in the required yard areas is considered an intensification and expansion of the 
non-conformity and therefore requires the requested relief. 

Variance Review Criteria 
This application must meet all five of the statutory tests for a variance (see Section 10.233 
of the Zoning Ordinance): 

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest. 
2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance. 
3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice. 
4. Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 
5. The “unnecessary hardship” test: 

(a) The property has special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the area. 
AND 
(b) Owing to these special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not exist 

between the general public purposes of the Ordinance provision and the specific 
application of that provision to the property; and the proposed use is a reasonable one. 
OR 
Owing to these special conditions, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict 
conformance with the Ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a 
reasonable use of it. 

10.235 Certain Representations Deemed Conditions 
Representations made at public hearings or materials submitted to the Board by an 
applicant for a special exception or variance concerning features of proposed buildings, 
structures, parking or uses which are subject to regulations pursuant to Subsection 10.232 
or 10.233 shall be deemed conditions upon such special exception or variance. 



 

 

APPLICATION OF PATRICK and WENDY QUINN 

124 Melbourne Street  

Map 233, Lot 55 

 

APPLICANT’S NARRATIVE 

 

I. THE PROPERTY: 

 

 The applicants, Patrick and Wendy Quinn, are the owners of the single-family 

dwelling located at 124 Melbourne Street.  According to city tax records, the dwelling 

dates to 1890 and is substandard by modern standards.   It has only a modest 928 square 

feet of living space on the first floor, with an unfinished attic.  It has two bedrooms and 

one bathroom.  The home is in need of significant upgrades to its kitchen, bathroom and 

mechanical systems.  Nevertheless, the applicants believe the existing bungalow-style 

home is architecturally appealing and they endeavor to preserve it.  In order to do so and 

make the dwelling more habitable for a modern family, they propose dormer additions to 

the existing dwelling within the existing footprint on the eastern and western sides of the 

home.  This will create a full second floor of living space. 

 

The property is in the SRB zoning district and the existing dwelling’s footprint is  

non-conforming as to primary front yard setback, secondary front yard setback and left 

side yard setback.1    Accordingly, in order to proceed with the proposed dormers, the 

applicant is requesting relief from Section 10.521 as follows: 

 

 Front yard setback of 15 feet where thirty is required; 

 Secondary front yard setback of 20 feet where thirty is required; and 

Left side yard set back of 7 feet where ten feet is required.  

 

 The relief requested is based on the existing encroachments into the setbacks, no 

increase in those encroachments is proposed.  It should be noted that, although the 

existing footprint encroaches into the front yard setbacks based on the property’s 

boundaries, the paved right of way on Melbourne Street and Essex Avenue stops short of 

those boundaries, so in practical terms, the effective front yards measured from the 

building to the pavement would be much closer to compliance. 

 

II. CRITERIA: 

  

 The applicants believe the within Application meets the criteria necessary for the 

Board to grant the requested variances. 

 

A. Granting the requested variance will not be contrary to the spirit and  

intent of the ordinance nor will it be contrary to the public interest.   The “public 

interest” and “spirit and intent” requirements are considered together pursuant to 

Malachy Glen Associates v. Chichester, 152 NH 102 (2007).  The test for whether or not 

 
1 Under current zoning, this lot is also deficient as to frontage, building coverage, minimum lot size, and lot 

area per dwelling. 



 

 

granting a variance would be contrary to the public interest or contrary to the spirit and 

intent of the ordinance is whether or not the variance being granted would substantially 

alter the characteristics of the neighborhood or threaten the health, safety and welfare of 

the public.   

 

 In this case, were the variances to be granted, there would be no change in the 

essential characteristics of the neighborhood, nor would the public health, safety or 

welfare be threatened.  The proposal is an expansion of the existing single-family 

dwelling on this property and is entirely appropriate and consistent with the existing 

residential neighborhood in which it sits.  The existing building footprint already 

encroaches into the setbacks and the proposal will not increase the encroachment, just 

add height and volume to it.  Thus, the essentially residential character of the 

neighborhood will not be altered.  A larger, more livable single-family dwelling, which 

will feature modern, code-compliant construction, will not threaten the health, safety and 

welfare of the public in any manner. 

 

B. Substantial justice would be done by granting the variance.  Whether or  

not substantial justice will be done by granting a variance requires the Board to conduct a 

balancing test.  If the hardship upon the owner/applicant outweighs any benefit to the 

general public in denying the variance, then substantial justice would be done by granting 

the variance.  It is substantially just to allow a property owner the reasonable use of his or 

her property.   A vertical expansion of an existing, non-conforming dwelling, especially a 

dwelling as small as this one, without increasing the setback encroachments, is entirely 

reasonable in the context of a significant renovation project.   

 

In this case, there is no benefit to the public in denying the variances that is not 

outweighed by the hardship upon the owner. 

 

C. The values of surrounding properties will not be diminished by granting  

the variance.  A newly constructed, fully code-compliant addition to the existing home 

will significantly increase its value, as well as property values in the neighborhood.  The 

values of the surrounding properties will not be negatively affected in any way by the 

relief requested.  To the contrary, values would be enhanced if this project were to be 

approved. 

 

D. There are special conditions associated with the property which prevent  

the proper enjoyment of the property under the strict terms of the zoning ordinance 

and thus constitute unnecessary hardship.     The property is a corner lot which is 

required to maintain thirty foot front yard setbacks on both the Melbourne Street and 

Essex Avenue elevations, which squeezes its building envelope.  It  has less than the 

currently required lot area and frontage, and already encroaches into the setbacks for 

which relief is here requested.  These are special conditions that distinguish the property 

from others in the area. 

 

 The use is a reasonable use.  The proposed dormers are an expansion of the 

existing residential use which is permitted in this zone and is identical in character and 



 

 

consistent with the existing use of the adjacent and abutting properties.   If the use is 

permitted, it is deemed reasonable (Vigeant v. Hudson, 151 NH 747 (2005).   

 

  There is no fair and substantial relationship between the purpose of the 

ordinance as it is applied to this particular property.   The purpose of the setback 

requirements is to assure that there is adequate light, air, and access to properties and to 

prevent unhealthy overcrowding.  None of those purposes are frustrated with this 

proposal.  The proposed dormers will comply with the height requirement and will not 

encroach into the setbacks any more than the existing home does. 

 

 

III.  Conclusion. 

 

 For the foregoing reasons, the applicant respectfully requests the Board grant the 

variance as requested and advertised. 

 

      Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

Dated:   11-14-2024    By:  Christopher P. Mulligan 
      Christopher P. Mulligan, Esquire 
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November 19, 2024 Meeting 

IV. NEW BUSINESS 

B. The request of Kent and Jennifer Bonniwell (Owners), for property located 
at 332 Hanover Street whereas relief is needed to demolish the existing 
primary and accessory structure and construct a 2-living unit structure which 
requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.5A41.10A to allow: a) 
2,167 square feet of lot area per dwelling unit where 3,000 square feet is 
required; b) a secondary front yard of 17 feet where 12 feet is the maximum; 
and c) a finished floor surface 6.5 feet above the sidewalk grade where 36 
inches is maximum. Said property is located on Assessor Map 126 Lot 43 and 
lies within the Character District 4-L1(CD4-L1) District. (LU-24-211) 

Existing & Proposed Conditions 
 Existing Proposed Permitted / 

Required 
Land Use:  Single-family 

residence 
*Demolish and 
construct two unit 
structure 

Primarily 
residential 

Lot area (sq. ft.):  4,334 4,334 3,000 min. 
Lot Area per Dwelling 
Unit (sq. ft.): 

4,334 2,167 3,000 min. 

Front Yard (ft.): 8.8 5.5 15 max. 
Secondary Front Yard 
(Parker St) (ft.): 

32.8 2 12 max 

Left Yard (ft.): 1.2 7.7 5-20 max 
Secondary Front Yard 
(Tanner Ct) (ft.): 

20.7 17.5 12 max. 

Height (ft.): 25 30 40 max. 
Finished Floor Above 
Grade 

6.2 6.5 3 max 

Building Coverage (%): 26.7 50 60 max. 
Open Space Coverage 
(%): 

32.6 29.1 25 min. 

Parking: 4 6 4  
Estimated Age of 
Structure: 

1910 Variance request(s) shown in red. 
 

Other Permits/Approvals Required 
• Building Permit 
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Neighborhood Context  

 

  

Aerial Map 
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Previous Board of Adjustment Actions 
October 15, 2024 – The Board denied the following: 1) Variance from Section 

10.5A41.10A to allow: a) 2,167 square feet of lot area per dwelling unit where 3,000 
square feet is required; b) a secondary front yard of 17 feet where 12 feet is the 
maximum; and c) a finished floor surface 6 feet above the sidewalk grade where 36 
inches is maximum.  

Planning Department Comments 
The applicant is requesting relief to construct a duplex. A duplex is a permitted structure in 
CD4-L1. This property is unique as it has 3 front yards and 1 side yard. The applicant has 
already obtained a demolition permit. 
 
During review, staff identified a rounding error that was published in the legal notice. The 
secondary front yard relief requested is 17.4 feet as stated in the application materials. In 
error, the advertised distance was rounded down to 17 feet. If the Board makes a motion to 
approve the request, staff recommend the following condition of approval: 

1) The approved secondary front yard is 17.5 feet. 
 
Fisher vs. Dover 
The applicant was before the Board on October 15, 2024 seeking relief from Section 
10.5A41.10A to allow: a) 2,167 square feet of lot area per dwelling unit where 3,000 square 
feet is required; b) a secondary front yard of 17 feet where 12 feet is the maximum; and c) a 
finished floor surface 6 feet above the sidewalk grade where 36 inches is maximum. The 
Board denied the request for relief at that time citing that it failed to prove the proposal was 
not contrary to the public interest and observed the spirit of the Ordinance. The new design 
is slightly shorter than the proposal from October. The overall height of the structure was 
part of the Boards conversation and the Board should consider whether it is appropriate to 
evoke Fisher vs Dover before the application is considered.  
 
“When a material change of circumstances affecting the merits of the applications has not 
occurred or the application is not for a use that materially differs in nature and degree from 
its predecessor, the board of adjustment may not lawfully reach the merits of the petition. If it 
were otherwise, there would be no finality to proceedings before the board of adjustment, 
the integrity of the zoning plan would be threatened, and an undue burden would be placed 
on property owners seeking to uphold the zoning plan.” Fisher v. Dover, 120 N.H. 187, 
(1980). 
 
To view the October 15, 2024 proposal please see the meeting packet at the following link 
(page 73-92): https://files.cityofportsmouth.com/agendas/2024/BOA/10-15-
2024%20Meeting/10-15-2024_BOA_Packet.pdf  

 

 

https://files.cityofportsmouth.com/agendas/2024/BOA/10-15-2024%20Meeting/10-15-2024_BOA_Packet.pdf
https://files.cityofportsmouth.com/agendas/2024/BOA/10-15-2024%20Meeting/10-15-2024_BOA_Packet.pdf
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Variance Review Criteria 
This application must meet all five of the statutory tests for a variance (see Section 10.233 
of the Zoning Ordinance): 

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest. 
2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance. 
3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice. 
4. Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 
5. The “unnecessary hardship” test: 

(a) The property has special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the area. 
AND 
(b) Owing to these special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not exist 

between the general public purposes of the Ordinance provision and the specific 
application of that provision to the property; and the proposed use is a reasonable one. 
OR 
Owing to these special conditions, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict 
conformance with the Ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a 
reasonable use of it. 

10.235 Certain Representations Deemed Conditions 
Representations made at public hearings or materials submitted to the Board by an 
applicant for a special exception or variance concerning features of proposed buildings, 
structures, parking or uses which are subject to regulations pursuant to Subsection 10.232 
or 10.233 shall be deemed conditions upon such special exception or variance.  
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Aerial View of Property and Surrounding Area 
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IV. NEW BUSINESS 
C. The request of Walter and Tamara Tate (Owners), for property located at 108 

Burkitt Street whereas relief is needed to construct an addition above the 
existing enclosed porch and replace a mechanical unit which requires the 
following: 1) Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a 4 foot right side yard 
where 10 feet is required; 2) Variance from Section 10.515.14 to install a 
mechanical unit 1 foot from the side property line whereas 10 feet is required; 
and 3) Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming building or 
structure to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the 
requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is located on Assessor Map 159 
Lot 30 and lies within the General Residence A (GRA) District. (LU-24-203) 

Existing & Proposed Conditions 
 Existing Proposed Permitted / 

Required 
Land Use:  Single-family 

residence  
*Construct an 
addition to the rear 
of the primary 
structure 

Primarily 
residential 

Lot area (sq. ft.):  5,379 5,379 7,500 min. 
Front Yard (ft) 11 11 15 min. 
Right Yard (ft.): House: 4 

Mechanical Unit: 1 
Addition: 4 
Mechanical Unit: 1 

10 min. 

Rear Yard (ft.): >20 >20 20 min. 
Left Yard (ft.): House: 25 

Garage: 1 
House: 25 
Garage: 1 

10 min. 

Height (ft.): 35 35 35 max. 
Building Coverage (%): 22.5 22.5 25 max. 
Open Space Coverage 
(%): 

>30 >30 30 min. 

Parking: 2 2 2 min. 
Estimated Age of 
Structure: 

1900 Variance request(s) shown in red. 
 

*Relief needed to construct an addition to the already non-conforming primary structure that 
would further impact the non-conformity. 

Other Permits/Approvals Required 
• Building Permit 
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Neighborhood Context  

 

  

Aerial Map 

Zoning Map 
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Previous Board of Adjustment Actions  
May 24, 2022 – The Board postponed the following: 1) a Variance from Section 

10.573.20 to allow a 1 foot left side yard where 10 feet is required.  2) a Variance 
from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming structure or building to be extended, 
reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. 

July 19, 2022 – The Board postponed the following: 1)  a Variance from Section 
10.573.20 to allow a 1 foot left side yard where 10 feet is required.  2) a Variance 
from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming structure or building to be extended, 
reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. 

September 20, 2022 – The Board granted the following with the condition that the left 
side yard shall be 2 feet: 1) a Variance from Section 10.573.20 to allow a 1 foot left 
side yard where 10 feet is required.  2) a Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a 
nonconforming structure or  building to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged 
without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. 

Planning Department Comments 
The applicant is proposing to construct an addition above the existing rear first floor sun 
room and replacement of the existing mechanical unit. The addition will be vertical 
expansion and will not create a larger home footprint. 

Variance Review Criteria 
This application must meet all five of the statutory tests for a variance (see Section 10.233 
of the Zoning Ordinance): 

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest. 
2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance. 
3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice. 
4. Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 
5. The “unnecessary hardship” test: 

(a) The property has special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the area. 
AND 
(b) Owing to these special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not exist 

between the general public purposes of the Ordinance provision and the specific 
application of that provision to the property; and the proposed use is a reasonable one. 
OR 
Owing to these special conditions, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict 
conformance with the Ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a 
reasonable use of it. 

10.235 Certain Representations Deemed Conditions 
Representations made at public hearings or materials submitted to the Board by an 
applicant for a special exception or variance concerning features of proposed buildings, 
structures, parking or uses which are subject to regulations pursuant to Subsection 10.232 
or 10.233 shall be deemed conditions upon such special exception or variance.  
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IV. NEW BUSINESS 
D. The request of Kathryn and Bryn Waldwick (Owners), for property located at 

30 Parker Street whereas relief is needed to install two mechanical units 
which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.515.14 to install a 
mechanical unit with a) a 5 foot right side setback where 10 is required and b) 
a 0.5 foot rear yard setback where 10 is required; and 2) Variance from 
Section 10.515.14 to install a mechanical unit with a) a 2 foot right side yard 
setback where 10 is required and b) a 2 foot rear yard setback where 10 is 
required. Said property is located on Assessor Map 126 Lot 27 and lies within 
the General Residence C (GRC) District. (LU-24-205) 

Existing & Proposed Conditions 
 Existing Proposed Permitted / Required 
Land Use:  Single-family 

residence  
Install Mechanical 
Units 

Primarily residential 

Lot area (sq. ft.):  2,673 2,673 3,500 min. 
Front Yard (ft) 0.5 0.5 5  
Right Yard (ft.): Shed: 2 Shed: 2 

Mechanical 1: 5 
Mechanical 2: 2 

10 min. 

Rear Yard (ft.): 2 Mechanical 1: 0.5 
Mechanical 2: 2 

10 (Per 10.515.14) min. 

Left Yard (ft.): 6 6 10 min. 
Height (ft.): <35 <35 35 max. 
Building Coverage (%): 45 45 35 max. 
Open Space Coverage 
(%): 

>20 >20 20 min. 

Parking: 2 2 2 min. 
Estimated Age of 
Structure: 

1900 Variance request(s) shown in red. 
 

Other Permits/Approvals Required 
• Building Permit 
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Neighborhood Context  

 

  

Aerial Map 

Zoning Map 
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Previous Board of Adjustment Actions 
July 9, 1985 – The Board denied the following: 1) a Special Exception from Article II, 

Section 10-205 (3) (c) to permit the conversion of a residence into a duplex; and 2) a 
Variance from Article II, section 10-205 (3)(c) to allow the conversion  with 1,346  s.f. 
of lot area per family where a minimum lot area of 2,000 s.f. per family is required.  

August 15, 2023 – The Board postponed the following: 1) Variance from Section 
10.521 to permit a) 45% building coverage where 35% is allowed, b) one and a half 
(1.5) foot right side yard where 10 feet is required, and c) two (2) foot rear yard where 
20 feet is required and 2) Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming 
structure or building to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to 
the requirements of the Ordinance. 

September 19, 2023 – The Board postponed the following:1) Variance from Section 
10.521 to permit a) 45% building coverage where 35% is allowed, b) one and a half 
(1.5) foot right side yard where 10 feet is required, and c) two (2) foot rear yard where 
20 feet is required and 2) Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming 
structure or building to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to 
the requirements of the Ordinance. 

October 17, 2023 – The Board approved the following: 1) Variance from section 10.521 
to permit a) 45% building coverage where 35% is allowed, b) one and a half (1.5) foot 
right side yard where 10 feet is required, and c) two (2) foot rear yard where 20 feet is 
required; and 2) Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming structure or 
building to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the 
requirements of the Ordinance. 

Planning Department Comments 
The applicant is requesting relief to install 2 mechanical units at the rear of the property 
which will impact the required setback for the rear and right side yards. 

Variance Review Criteria 
This application must meet all five of the statutory tests for a variance (see Section 10.233 
of the Zoning Ordinance): 

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest. 
2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance. 
3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice. 
4. Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 
5. The “unnecessary hardship” test: 

(a) The property has special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the area. 
AND 
(b) Owing to these special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not exist 

between the general public purposes of the Ordinance provision and the specific 
application of that provision to the property; and the proposed use is a reasonable one. 
OR 
Owing to these special conditions, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict 
conformance with the Ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a 
reasonable use of it. 
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10.235 Certain Representations Deemed Conditions 
Representations made at public hearings or materials submitted to the Board by an 
applicant for a special exception or variance concerning features of proposed buildings, 
structures, parking or uses which are subject to regulations pursuant to Subsection 10.232 
or 10.233 shall be deemed conditions upon such special exception or variance. 
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IV. NEW BUSINESS 
E. The request of Chris G. and Lisa Alexandropoulos (Owners), for property 

located at 3168 Lafayette Road whereas relief is needed to establish a tattoo 
studio which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.440, Use # 
7.20 to allow a personal service use where it is not allowed. Said property is 
located on Assessor Map 292 Lot 150 and lies within the Single Residence B 
(SRB) District. (LU-24-207) 

Existing & Proposed Conditions 
 Existing Proposed Permitted / 

Required 
Land Use:  Monument 

Store 
*Tattoo Studio Primarily 

residential 
Lot area (sq. ft.):  3,920 3,920 15,000 min. 
Building area (sq. ft.): 642 642   
Parking: 4 4 2 min. 
Estimated Age of 
Structure: 

1956 Variance request(s) shown in red. 
 

*Tattoo studio is considered a personal service (Use# 7.20) which is not permitted in the 
SRB zone. 

Other Permits/Approvals Required 
• Building Permit – Tenant Fit Up  
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Neighborhood Context  

 

  

Aerial Map 

Zoning Map 
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Previous Board of Adjustment Actions 
April 25, 1978 – The Board denied the request to operate a clothing boutique and its 

associated parking.  
November 12, 1985 – The Board granted Variance from Article IX, Section 10-906 to 

allow the erection of a free-standing sign with a 10 ft. front yard (Lafayette Road) in a 
district where free-standing signs are not allowed, with the condition that the 
illumination be turned off at 8:00 p.m. and that the proposed sign be no larger than 
that allowed in August of 1979. 

July 15, 1986 – The Board granted a Variance from Article II, Section 10-205 is 
requested to permit the establishment of a dental laboratory office in a Single 
Residence district where such a use is not allowed. 

July 19, 1994 – The Board considered the following requests: 1) a Variance from Article 
II, Section 10-205 to allow the establishment of a law office for one lawyer in a district 
where professional offices are not allowed; and, 2) a Variance from Article IX, Section 
10-906 to allow: a) a 2’ x 3’ x 4’ attached signs with a combined area of 18 s.f. in a 
district where no signs are allowed for a professional office; b) a 3’ x 5’ free-standing 
sign in a district where a free-standing signs are not allowed; and c) an aggregate 
total of 33 s.f..  

 Request b) was withdrawn and not considered as part of the application and the 
Board granted the requests with the following conditions: 
1) The free-standing sign pole will be removed within 60 days; and 
2) The aggregate total signage will be 18 s.f. rather than 33 s.f. 

February 18, 1997 – The Board considered the following requests: 1) a Variance from 
Article II, Section 10-206 to allow a monument sales office with the outdoor display of 
two monuments in a district where such use is not allowed; and, 2) a Variance from 
Article IX, Section 10-908 Table 14 to allow two signs: a) a 6’ x 2’ 8” freestanding sign 
3’4” in height, and; b) a 2’ x 2’ attached sign on property in a district where signs are 
not allowed for such a use. 

 The Board granted the requests with the following conditions: 
1) There be no parking or outdoor storage of materials in the rear of the building; 

and, 
2) The free-standing sign be placed 15’ back from the edge of the pavement 

Planning Department Comments 
The applicant is proposing to establish a tattoo studio and relief is needed as this property is 
located in the Single Residence B (SRB) zone where personal services are not permitted. 
For reference, “personal services” is listed as Use number 7.20 in the table of uses (10.440) 
and parking requirements table (10.1112.321). 
 
The applicant has shown 6 spaces in their site plan however the layout does not conform to 
the parking standards outlined in Article 11 of the Zoning Ordinance. Using aerial imagery, 
staff have calculated 4 conforming parking spaces on site. Should the Board move to 
approve the request, staff recommends the following condition: 

https://files.cityofportsmouth.com/files/planning/ZoningOrd-240617.pdf
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1. The approval does not include the layout of parking and applicant is subject to 
conform to the parking requirements as outlined in Zoning Ordinance. 

Variance Review Criteria 
This application must meet all five of the statutory tests for a variance (see Section 10.233 
of the Zoning Ordinance): 

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest. 
2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance. 
3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice. 
4. Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 
5. The “unnecessary hardship” test: 

(a) The property has special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the area. 
AND 
(b) Owing to these special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not exist 

between the general public purposes of the Ordinance provision and the specific 
application of that provision to the property; and the proposed use is a reasonable one. 
OR 
Owing to these special conditions, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict 
conformance with the Ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a 
reasonable use of it. 

10.235 Certain Representations Deemed Conditions 
Representations made at public hearings or materials submitted to the Board by an 
applicant for a special exception or variance concerning features of proposed buildings, 
structures, parking or uses which are subject to regulations pursuant to Subsection 10.232 
or 10.233 shall be deemed conditions upon such special exception or variance. 



To whom it may concern,

My name is Sonya MacMillan, I am a small business owner currently working out of Durham, NH. I
own Scarlet Rose Studio, a clean and welcoming tattoo studio that was just voted 2024 runner up for
Best Tattoo Shop by peoples choice in ‘Best in the Seacoast” (Seacoast Online). I have worked hard
to build a reputation of warmth and kindness since I began my tattooing journey in Newmarket in
2019. To open my own business and have it be voted as seacoasts best tattoo shop runner up in just
two short years is a testament to my professionalism and commitment to my clients autonomy, health,
and safety. These are the qualities of small business I am hoping to bring to the Portsmouth
community.

I am looking to expand my business and become a property owner at the same time. This property
located at 3168 Lafayette Rd is the perfect little storefront I have been looking for and I am here to
plead my case to you to allow this current commercial space to continue to remain commercial even
though zoned in a SBR.

As per article 2 section 10.233.20
The dwelling is already used for a small business so the only change to the public is change in what
small business is operated out of the location. Approval of this use variance will only serve public
interest:
I believe my business will not only be in the public interest but will hopefully peak the public interest
and even draw in some business from other surrounding areas. My clients come from as far as
Connecticut to get tattooed by me, and the public interest in tattooing and body art has only seen an
uphill climb as stigma begins to fade.
I believe that the addition of my studio to this area will increase the value in the surrounding areas as
well as draw public interest into the world of body art.

As for the spirit of the ordinance, 10.233.22 The spirit of the Ordinance will be observed; tattooing not
only promotes health but encourages a positive self body image and freedom of self expression. The
positive influence of tattooing has increased ten fold as we grow as a community to embrace people
of all shapes, and sizes. The negative connotation of tattooing has decreased tremendously as
people are letting go of the stigma and discrimination of the past. We are seeing more people getting
memorial tattoos to work through grief, or even covering self harm scars with tattoos as a way to
cover up past trauma and move on with a positive self body image. Also per 10.121 spirit of the
ordinance we will most definitely be enhancing the visual environment - art is what we do. I definitely
plan on cleaning up the building to be more visually pleasing and add value to the property and its
surroundings.

10.233.23 Substantial justice will be done; I have read, interpreted and provided justification to the
cities zoning ordinance to the best of my ability. Furthermore, I have had multiple conversations with
members of the cities planning board, trying my best to navigate both the ordinance and the process.
Substantial justice in this case would be that the building would continue to be allowed to be a
commercial space. This has been a commercial space for over twenty years. Even though zoning has



since changed this space is completely unacceptable for a SRB or a family to use it would be
completely unfair to put a family here with the building having no kitchen, shower, and facing
Lafayette Rd, one of the busiest commercial streets in all of New Hampshire.

10.233.24 The values of surrounding properties will not be diminished; The addition of a tattoo studio
would be no hazard to my surrounding neighbors, we are single use for everything we use, tattooing
has become very well regulated and safe. There will be no detriment to the surrounding property
values either. An increase of traffic is highly unlikely as I only see one or two clients per day. My
typical workday is just one on one with a client for up to 8 hours, there will be no excess of water and
sewer, nor runoff.

10.233.25 Denying the variance wold result in an undue hardship as this property is in a unique area
that is not suitable for family, but the perfect area for a small business that is a quiet one on one
service that keeps hours of 11-5. Any other future commercial properties will also need to continue to
apply for a variance in order to continue using the 20+ year commercial space for a business.
Denying this now will just create more work for any future land owners as well as the town, and will
create future issues for the seller of the property.

I am not what you envision when you think of a cliche biker tattoo shop. I am truly quite the opposite. I
keep regular hours from 10-5 and am a quiet female based business. My clientele are respectable
and kind people. I do work on mostly females, raise money for planned parenthood by doing
giveaways and raffles, and even do mastectomy cover ups for breast cancer survivors. I am a
community leader, I donate yearly to local charities and golf tournaments in my town and hope this is
something I can continue to do in the Portsmouth community. I have worked hard these past five
years to create a safe and welcoming environment where people can exercise their freedom of
expression without judgment. I love supporting the people around me and I hope to sell local artisan
work in my storefront and help sustain small businesses as well.

The ask in this variance is really quite simple and of little to no consequence to the town. I do not plan
on doing any major construction, renovations, or changes to the external building, or the land itself. I
am just asking to continue to allow this 600 square foot commercial space to remain just that -
commercial. I look forward to bringing my business to the small town of Portsmouth and I am excited
to get to know a new community.

Sincerely,
Sonya MacMillan
Owner/Artist
Scarlet Rose Studio
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Tuesday, November 19, 2024

LOCATION
Property Address 3168 Lafayette Rd

Portsmouth, NH 03801-6004
Subdivision  
County Rockingham County, NH  

GENERAL PARCEL INFORMATION
Parcel ID/Tax ID PRSM M:0292 B:0150 L:  
Alternate Parcel ID  
Account Number 35979  
District/Ward  
2020 Census Trct/Blk 1072/2  
Assessor Roll Year 2023  

PROPERTY SUMMARY
Property Type Commercial  
Land Use Retail Stores  
Improvement Type Retail Stores  
Square Feet 642

CURRENT OWNER
Name Alexandropoulos Chris G Alexandropoulos Lisa  
Mailing Address 3168 Lafayette Rd

Portsmouth, NH 03801-6004
 

SCHOOL ZONE INFORMATION
Dondero Elementary School   1.6 mi
Elementary: Pre K to 5   Distance
Portsmouth Middle School   3.8 mi
Middle: 6 to 8   Distance
Portsmouth High School   2.8 mi
High: 9 to 12   Distance

SALES HISTORY THROUGH 11/08/2024
Date Amount Buyer/Owners Seller Instrument No. Parcels Book/Page

Or
Document#

10/17/2003 $85,000 Alexandropoulos Chris G & Alexandropoulos Lisa Bigras Steven M Warranty Deed 4175/1509
12/2/1998 $85,000 Bigras Steven M Lonsinger Gary L Warranty Deed 3346/1694

TAX ASSESSMENT
Tax Assessment 2023   Change (%)   2022   Change (%)   2021  
Assessed Land $131,900.00        $131,900.00        $131,900.00  
Assessed Improvements $47,700.00        $47,700.00        $47,700.00  
Total Assessment $179,600.00        $179,600.00        $179,600.00  
Exempt Reason
TAXES
Tax Year City Taxes County Taxes Total Taxes
2023 $2,897.00
2022 $2,730.00
2021 $2,699.00
2020 $2,640.00
2019 $2,669.00
2018 $2,639.00
2017 $2,562.00
2016 $2,425.00
2015 $2,389.00

MORTGAGE HISTORY
Date Loan Amount   Borrower Lender Book/Page or Document#
01/26/2006 $90,000 Alexandropoulos

Alexandropoulos Chris G
Provident Bank 04611/0096

01/26/2006 $25,000 Alexandropoulos
Alexandropoulos Chris G

Provident Bank 04611/0116

01/26/2006 $25,000 Alexandropoulos Lisa J
Alexandropoulos Chris G And Al

Provident Bank 4611/116

01/26/2006 $90,000 Alexandropoulos Lisa J
Alexandropoulos Chris G And Al

Provident Bank 4611/96

FORECLOSURE HISTORY
No foreclosures were found for this parcel.

PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS: BUILDING
Building # 1
Type Retail Stores Condition Average Units 1
Year Built 1956 Effective Year Stories 1
BRs Baths  F   H Rooms
Total Sq. Ft. 642
Building Square Feet (Living Space) Building Square Feet (Other)
1st Floor 642 Gross Area 642
- CONSTRUCTION      
Quality Roof Framing Gable
Shape Roof Cover Deck Asphalt
Partitions Cabinet Millwork
Common Wall Floor Finish
Foundation Interior Finish

© 2024 TomTom, © 2024 Microsoft Corporation, © 2024 TomTom, © 2024 Microsoft Corporation, © OpenStreetMap© OpenStreetMap
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Floor System Air Conditioning
Exterior Wall Brick Heat Type Baseboard
Structural Framing Bathroom Tile
Fireplace Plumbing Fixtures
- OTHER      
Occupancy Building Data Source
PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS: EXTRA FEATURES
Feature Size or Description Year Built Condition
Paved/Surfaced
Utility Bldg

PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS: LOT
Land Use Retail Stores Lot Dimensions
Block/Lot 150/ Lot Square Feet 3,920
Latitude/Longitude 43.024698°/-70.794902° Acreage 0.09

PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS: UTILITIES/AREA
Gas Source Road Type
Electric Source Topography
Water Source District Trend
Sewer Source Special School District 1 16
Zoning Code SRB Special School District 2
Owner Type    

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
Subdivision Plat Book/Page  
Block/Lot 150/ District/Ward
Description
POWER PRODUCTION
No power production information was found for this parcel.

INTERNET ACCESS

courtesy of Fiberhomes.com

Provider Type Confirmed Advertised Top Download Speed Advertised Top Upload Speed
Consolidated Communications FIBER No 1000 Mbps
Xfinity CABLE No 1200 Mbps
Starlink SATELLITE No 100 Mbps

FEMA FLOOD ZONES
Zone Code Flood Risk BFE Description FIRM Panel ID FIRM Panel Eff. Date

X Minimal Area of minimal flood hazard, usually depicted on FIRMs as above the 500-year
flood level.

33015C0270F 01/29/2021

LISTING ARCHIVE

MLS # Status
Status Change
Date List Date List Price Closing Date Closing Price Listing Agent

Listing
Broker Buyer Agent Buyer Broker

5011669 For Sale 08/28/2024 08/28/2024 $349,900
5002332 Withdrawn 08/28/2024 06/26/2024 $349,900

© 2024 Courthouse Retrieval System, Inc. All Rights Reserved.
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UTILITIESTOPO LOCATION CURRENT ASSESSMENT

3250
3250
3250

49,100
233,500

1,400SUPPLEMENTAL DATA

BK-VOL/PAGE SALE DATE PREVIOUS ASSESSMENTS (HISTORY)RECORD OF OWNERSHIP

OTHER ASSESSMENTS

APPRAISED VALUE SUMMARY

EXEMPTIONS

NOTES

BUILDING PERMIT RECORD

LAND LINE VALUATION SECTION

CURRENT OWNER

SALE PRICEV/IQ/U

STRT / ROAD

VC

VISIT / CHANGE HISTORY

284,000

CodeDescription Appraised Assessed
49,100

233,500
1,400

This signature acknowledges a visit by a Data Collector or Assessor

284,000

COMMERC.
COM LAND
COMMERC. PORTSMOUTH, NH

ASSESSING NEIGHBORHOOD

VISION



CONSTRUCTION DETAIL (CONTINUED)

MIXED USE

COST / MARKET VALUATION

BUILDING SUB-AREA SUMMARY SECTION

CONSTRUCTION DETAIL

OB - OUTBUILDING & YARD ITEMS(L) / XF - BUILDING EXTRA FEATURES(B)



Location 3168 LAFAYETTE RD Mblu 0292/ 0150/ 0000/ /

Acct# 35979 Owner ALEXANDROPOULOS CHRIS G

PBN Assessment $284,000

Appraisal $284,000 PID 35979

Building Count 1

Owner ALEXANDROPOULOS CHRIS G
Co-Owner ALEXANDROPOULOS LISA
Address 3168 LAFAYETTE RD

PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801

Sale Price $85,000
Certificate
Book & Page 4175/1509

Sale Date 10/15/2003
Instrument 99

Year Built: 1956
Living Area: 642
Replacement Cost: $111,643
Building Percent Good: 44

Building Photo

Building Photo
(https://images.vgsi.com/photos2/PortsmouthNHPhotos//\0044\35979_3597

 

3168 LAFAYETTE RD

Current Value

Appraisal

Valuation Year Improvements Land Total

2024 $50,500 $233,500 $284,000

Assessment

Valuation Year Improvements Land Total

2024 $50,500 $233,500 $284,000

Owner of Record

Ownership History

Ownership History

Owner Sale Price Certificate Book & Page Instrument Sale Date

ALEXANDROPOULOS CHRIS G $85,000   4175/1509 99 10/15/2003

Building Information

Building 1 : Section 1

https://images.vgsi.com/photos2/PortsmouthNHPhotos///0044/35979_35979_1_1.JPG
https://images.vgsi.com/photos2/PortsmouthNHPhotos///0044/35979_35979_1_1.JPG
https://images.vgsi.com/photos2/PortsmouthNHPhotos///0044/35979_35979_1_1.JPG


Replacement Cost
Less Depreciation: $49,100

Building Attributes

Field Description

Style: Store

Model Commercial

Grade C-

Stories: 1

Occupancy 1.00

Residential Units  

Exterior Wall 1 Brick/Masonry

Exterior Wall 2  

Roof Structure Gable/Hip

Roof Cover Asph/F Gls/Cmp

Interior Wall 1 K PINE/A WD

Interior Wall 2  

Interior Floor 1 Carpet

Interior Floor 2  

Heating Fuel Electric

Heating Type Electr Basebrd

AC Type None

Bldg Use RETAIL

Total Rooms  

Total Bedrms  

Total Baths  

Kitchen Grd  

Heat/AC NONE

Frame Type WOOD FRAME

Baths/Plumbing AVERAGE

Ceiling/Wall SUS-CEIL & WL

Rooms/Prtns AVERAGE

Wall Height 8.00

% Comn Wall  

1st Floor Use:  

Class  

Legend

Building Layout

(ParcelSketch.ashx?pid=35979&bid=35979)

Building Sub-Areas (sq ft)

Code Description
Gross
Area

Living
Area

BAS First Floor 642 642

    642 642

Legend

Extra Features

Extra Features

No Data for Extra Features

https://gis.vgsi.com/PortsmouthNH/ParcelSketch.ashx?pid=35979&bid=35979
https://gis.vgsi.com/PortsmouthNH/ParcelSketch.ashx?pid=35979&bid=35979
https://gis.vgsi.com/PortsmouthNH/ParcelSketch.ashx?pid=35979&bid=35979


Land Use

Use Code 3250
Description RETAIL  
Zone SRB
Neighborhood 302
Alt Land Appr No
Category

Land Line Valuation

Size (Acres) 0.09
Frontage
Depth
Assessed Value $233,500
Appraised Value $233,500

Legend

(c) 2024 Vision Government Solutions, Inc. All rights reserved.

Land

Outbuildings

Outbuildings

Code Description Sub Code Sub Description Size Value Bldg #

PAV1 PAVING-ASPHALT     600.00 S.F. $1,400 1

Valuation History

Appraisal

Valuation Year Improvements Land Total

2023 $47,700 $131,900 $179,600

2022 $47,700 $131,900 $179,600

2021 $47,700 $131,900 $179,600

Assessment

Valuation Year Improvements Land Total

2023 $47,700 $131,900 $179,600

2022 $47,700 $131,900 $179,600

2021 $47,700 $131,900 $179,600
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